


Bulletin 365 October, 1934

COMMERCIAL FERTILIZERS
REPORT FOR 1934

E. M. BAILEY

Chemist in Charge
Department of Analytical Chemistry

Connecticut
Aqricultural Experiment Station
Netn Babven



CONNECTICUT AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION

BOARD OF CONTROL
His Exceilency, Governor Wilbur L. Cross, ex-officio, President

Elijah Rogers, Fice-President .. .............. in

William L. Slate, Treasurer .......... g%ﬁth\t'gg
Edward C. Schneider, Secretary .............. feeiacerieisaieaeae... Middletown
Joseph W, Alsop .........c.o. ... .. - €0
Charles G. Morris ..,.......... 9000000000 aa 200000000000 an8000s creene... Newtown
Albert B, Plant ...... e, T "Branford
Oleott F. King ... oo veeiree-.. South Windsor

Administration. Wirriax I.. Siate, B.Sc., Director.
M:ss L. M. BraurtLECHT, Bookkeeper and Librarign.
Miss KatHeriwe M. PaLmer, B.L1tr., Editor.

G. E. GranaM, In Charge of Buildings and Grounds,

Analytical E. M. Bateey, Pa.D., Chemist in Char
Chemistry. C. E. Sneparp T v
OwzeN L. NorLan
Harry J. Frsaer, P'rR.D. Assistant Che

W. T. MatHIs

Davip C. Warpex, B.5,

Fraxk C. Suevpox, Laboratory Assistant,
V. L. Cuyrcuiry, Sempling Agent,

Mrs. A. B, VosnunGH, Secretary.

Biochemistry, H. B, Vickery, Pr.D., Biochemist in Charge.
Iaraverte B. Menoee, PH.D., Research Associate (Yale University)
GeorGe W, PucHer, Pu.D., Assistant Blochemist.

Entomology. W. E. Brrrrow, PA.D., D.Sc., Entomologist in Charge, State Entomologist

B, H. WaLpEN, B.AGR.

M. P. Zarre, B.S.

PrILTe Garaaxn, Pr.D, Assistant Entomologists,

Roaer B. Frignp, Pu.D.

NeeLy Turxer, M.A,

Toux T. Asawortr, Deputy in Charge of Gipsy Moth Control,
R. C. Bovsvorp, Defuty in Chorge of Mosquito Elimination.
J. P. Jounson, B8, Deputy in Charge of Japancse Bectle Quaramtine.
Miss HELEN A. HuLse i

Mrss DPerry ScoviLLe Seerctaries.

Wariex O Fiorey, Farester in Charge.
1. W. Hicock, M.F... .4ssictart Forester
1. E. Rrrey, I MIT,, in Charge of Blistey Rust Control
Mizs Pavriine A MeweranT, .grcre!'-r,\,

Plant Breeding. Doxarp T, Jowes, Sc.D.. Geneticist in Cherge.
W. RaLpy SrxgreroN, Sc.Il,, Adssistant Geneticist.
Lawrence C. Curris, B.S., Assistant,

Muns, GExEviEVE B, DEWEY, A.B., Secretary.

M. F. Morax, M.S., Agronomist in Charge.

H. G, M. Jacoeson, M.S.. Adssistant Agronomist,
Hersert A, Lunt, PH.D., Assistant in Forest Soils.
DwricHT B. Downs, General Assistant.

Mi1ss GEraLDINE EVERETT, Secretary.

'TObaCCrQ Substation Paut J. AxpersoN, PH.D.. Pathologist in Charge
at Windsor, T. R. Swanesacr, M.S., Agronomist.
0. E. Svreer, Pu.D,, Plans Physiologist.
Miss DorotrY LENARD, Secretary.

Printing by Quinnipiack Press, Inc., New Haven, Conn.

CONTENTS
Page
Statute and regulations regarding commercial fertilizers .......... ... ..., cee. S
Recent changes affecting fertilizer control .....,.......... P i

Definitions of fertilizer materials and interpretation of terms used in fertilizer

control ... ..ol e 5006600060a0a00000000 veeen 7
Registrations ............. e 0000000006080GS900a0a500600350050600000 12
Inspection of 1934 ................ 6000000 680000000398000000558000 acooaac R

I. Raw materials chiefly valuable for nitrogen .. ..... ..o iiiioain e 19

1[. Raw materials chiefly valuable for phosphoric acid ................... .. 23
III. Raw materials chiefly valuable for potash ............. J . ;
IV. Raw materials chiefly valuable for nitrogen and potash .................. 27

V. Raw materials chiefly valuable for nitrogen and phosphoric acid ......... 29

e O

VI. Mixed fertizers ..ovvieeviriirermnrrearaeearoaceeians .
Special and home mixtures .......... 0650500000000 erieeereenee.. 35
VIL. Miscellaneous fertilizers and other materials ........ 1500000a0000a000a00 53
Sheep manure and other manures e NnooB00000a000a0a . 53
Liming materials .. ..., .. .iiatisiiiaiairerrraaraaaas e v... 53
Other misceltaneous materials .................. eeens e . 53
Check meals and fertilizers ........... 500G0009000000000000a800000 S0



COMMERCIAL FERTILIZERS REPORT FOR 1934

STATUTE AND REGULATIONS REGARDING
COMMERCIAL FERTILIZERS

The term “commercial fertilizers” as used in the Connecticut fertilizer
statute includes any and every substance imported, manufactured, prepared
or sold for fertilizing or manuring or soil amendment purposes, except
barnyard manure and stable manure that have not been artificially treated
or manipulated, marl and lime,

The seller is responsible for the proper labelling of each package of
fertilizer, for the registration of each brand sold or offered for sale, for
the payment of the required analysis fee and for the payment of the
tonnage tox. If, however, proper labelling, registration and payments of
analysis fees and of tonnage tax have been provided for by the manu-
facturer or by another responsible persom, all sellers of such brands ore
released from the above mentioned requirements. The retailer, therefore,
should assure himself that the requirements of the low have been met by
the manufacturer of the brands which he handles, or himself be prepared
to meet all these requirements.

It frequently happens that o manufacturer or jobber sells fertilizer
materials which are the products of, and which are registered by, another
firm or individual. Distributors in such cases should sell such materials
by the exact brand names under which they are registered in order that
there may be no wmistake as to the identity of the brands. Any change
in the brand names, or failure to wmake the identity of the brand and its
manufocturer clear, makes the distributor liable for the registration of the
product as his own brand.

The law exempts from registration, and irom other requirements re-
ferred to, only (1) fertilizers passing through the state in transit; (2)
fertilizers and fertilizer materials shipped to regular fertilizer factories
to be used for manufacturing purposes; and (3) fertilizers and fertilizer
chemicals sold to the Connecticut Agricultural Experiment Station for
experimental purposes.

Note: Analyses reported in this bulletin were made by Messrs, Nolan, Mathis and
Walden; microscopic examinations by Miss Shepard; inspection and sampling by
Mr. Charchill; and compilations by Mrs. Vosburgh.



6 Connecticut Experiment Station Bulletin 365

RECENT CHANGES AFFECTING FERTILIZER CONTROL
LABELLING

Mixed fertilizers offered for sale in this State during the year 1933
were held to the requirements of a regulation issued by this Station June
25, 1931. The regulation is as follows: .

“In view of the resolution passed hy the Fertilizer Control Officials of the thirteen
Northeastern States favoring (1) the statement of ‘grade’ as a part of the brand
name of mixed fertilizers, e.g., XX Potato Manure 4-8-4; (2) that the significance
of ‘grade’ shall be nitrogen, available phesphoric acid, and water-soluble petash, and
in that order, e.z., XX Potato Manure 4-8-4 meaning 4% nitrogen (not 49 am-
monia), 8% available phosphoric acid and 4¢% water-soluble potash; (3) that state-
ments of grade and of guaranteed analysis shall be in whole numbers; and (4} that
statements of guaranties shall include only minimum percentages of nitrogen, available
phosphoric acid and water-soluble potash; and inasmuch as these recommendations
are in accord with rules adopted by the Association of Official Agricultural Chemists,
which rules are required by Sec. 5 of the Connecticut fertilizer law to be followed
in administering the act; this Station will, on and after January 1, 1932, observe
the foregoing procedure and urge its adoption by all concerned with the manufacture,
sale and distribution of fertilizers and by those charged with the dissemination of
information concerning fertilizers and fertilizer problems.

“In aceordance with this understanding and acceptance of terms and procedure
this Station will expect (1) that mixed fertilizer offered for registration for the
year 1932 and thereafter will carry as a part of the brand name, whenever possible,
the grade of the mixture; (2) that the statement of the grade will be in whole
numbers; (3) that the significance of the numerals expressing the grade, and the
order of them, will be nitrogen (not ammonia), available phosphoric acid and
water-soluble potash; (4) that the statement of guaranteed analysis will give the
percentages, in whole numbers only, of nitrogen, available phosphoric acid and
water-seluble potash, and in that order; and (5), that tags or stencils upon bags
will agree with the registration.

“In the case of mixtures in which phosphoric acid is derived from sources (e,
bone and tankage), in which available phosphoric acid cannot be adequately evaluated
by present anmalytical methods, total phosphoric acid may be stated in the guaranteed
analysis, and the statement of grade may be omitted. In the statement of grade,
total phosphoric acid may not be substituted for available.”

While this regulation applies to mired fertilizers only, it is recom-
mended that guaranties for raw materjals follow the spirit of the ruling
so far as may be. Nitrogenous raw materials, for example, should be
guaranteed in terms of nitrogen, but not necessarily in whole numbers;
bone and tankage should show guaranties expressed in terms of nitrogen
and total phosphoric acid rather than ammonia and bone phosphate of
lime as formerly.

In the case of mixed fertilizers in which the phosphoric acid is derived
from materials such as bone, in which present analytical methods do not
adequately evaluate available phosphoric acid, 4t was regarded as advisable
to omit the statement of grade and allow total phosphoric to be given
in the guaranteed analysis, preferably instead of available, but if desired,
in addition to it. In any case the qualifying phrase, “All the phosphoric
acid 1s derived from bone”, is permitted. '

Defivitions of Fertilizer Materials 7

METHODS OF ANALYSIS

Phosphoric acid, insoluble in ammonium citrate solution, has been de-
termined this year according to the revised methods adopted by the Asso-
ciation of Official Agricultural Chemists at the annual meeting October,
1931, whereby a l-gram charge of fertilizer is used instead of 2 grams
and the time of digestion in ammonium citrate solution increased {rom
30 minutes to 1 hour,

DEFINITIONS OF FERTILIZER MATERIALS AND
INTERPRETATION OF TERMS USED IN
FERTILIZER CONTROL

For the purpose of bringing about a hetter understanding among control
officials and the fertilizer industry as to the identity of fertilizer materials
and the significance of terms used in interpreting results of analysis, a
special committee of the Association of Official Agricultural Chemists was
appointed in 1921 to consider this question and from time to time pro-
nouncements have been made.

The following definitions and interpretations are now official.!

ACIDULATED FISH TANKAGE, ACIDULATED FISH SCRAP
Acidulated fish tankage, acidulated fish scrap, is the rendered product derived from
fish and treated with sulfuric acid.
ACTIVATED SEWAGE PRODUCTS

Activated sewage products are those made from sewage freed from grit and
coarse solids and aerated after being inoculated with micro-organisms. The re-
sulting flocculated organic matter is withdrawn from the tanks, filtrated with or
without the aid of coagulants, dried, ground, and screeried,

Ammoniated superphosphate is a product containing supqrphosphate and/or dis-
solved bone and nitrogenous compounds, but without the addition of potash.
ANALYSIS

Analysis, as applied to fertilizers, designates the percentage composition of the
product expressed in terms of nitrogen, phosphoric acid, and potash in their various
forms.

ASHES FROM LEACHED WO0Ob

Ashes from leached wood are unleached ashes resulting from the burning of
wood that has been exposed to or digested in water or other liquid solvent, as in
the extraction of dyes, so that a part of the plant food has been dissolved and
removed,

BASIC PHOSPITATE SLAG

Basic phosphate slag is a by-product in the manufacture of steel from phosphatic
iron ores, The product shall be finely ground and shall contain no admixture of

\Official and Tentative Methods of Analysis, A,0.4,C., 1930, page 490.



8 Connecticut Experiment Station Bulletin 365

materials other than what results in the original process of manufacture.. It shall
contain not less than twelve per cent (12%) of total phosphoric acid (P,05), not less
than eighty per cent (809%) of which shall be soluble in two per cent (2%) citric
acid solution according to the Wagner method of analysis. Any other phosphate
slag not conforming to this definition shall be designated low grade.

BRAND AND BRAND NAME

A brand is a term, design, or trademark used in commection with one or several
grades of fertilizers. . . .
A brand name is a specific designation applied to an individual fertilizer.

CRUDE, INERT, OR SLOW-ACTING NITROGENOUS MATERIALS

Crude, inert, or slow-acting nitrogenous materials are unprocessed organic sub-
stances relatively high in nitrogen, but having a very low value as plant food and
showing a low activity by both the alkaline and neutral permanganate methods—
below fifty per cent (509%) and eighty per cent (809%) respectively.

DISSOLVED BONE

Dissolved bone is ground bone or bone meal that has been treated with sulfuric
acid.

DRIED BLOOD
Dried blood is the collected blood of slaughtered animals, dried and ground, and
containing not less than twelve per cent {129%) of nitrogen in otganic forms.
DRIED, PULVERIZED, OR SHREDDED MANURES

Dried, pulverized, or shredded manures are what the name indicates, and not
mixtures of manures and other matertals.

FERTILIZER GRADE

Fertilizer grade shall represent only the minimum guarantee of its plant food
expressed in terms of nitrogen (mot ammonia), available phosphoric acid, and
water-solubie potash,

FISH TANKAGE, FISH SCRAP, DRY GROUND FISH, FISH MEAL FERTILIZER GRADE

Fish tankage, fish scrap, dry ground fish, fish meal fertilizer grade is the dried
ground product derived from rendered or unrendered fish,

GARDAGE TANKAGE

(GGarbage tankage is the rendered, dried, and ground product derived from waste
household food materials,

GROUND RAW BONE

Ground raw bhone is dried ground animal bones that have not been previously
steamed under pressure,

GROUND STEAMED BONE

Ground steamed bone is ground animal bones that have heen previously steamed
under pressure.

HOOF AND HORN MEAL
Hoof and horn meal is processed, dried, and ground hoofs and horns.

KAINTT

Kainit is a potash salt containing potassium and sodinm chlorides and sometimes
sulfate of magnesia with not less than twelve per cent (12%) of potash (K.0).

Definitions of Fertilizer Materials 9

LEACHED WOOD ASHES
Leached wood ashes are ashes from burned unleached wood with part of their
plant food removed by artificial means or by exposure to rains, snows, or other
solvent,
MANURE SALTS

Manure salts are potash salts containing high percentages of chloride and frome
twenty per cent (209%2) to thirty per cent (309%) of potash (K,0). The term double
manure salts is discontinued.

MURIATE OF POTASH {COMMERCIAL POTASSIUM CHLORIDE)

Muriate of potash is a2 potash salt containing not less than forty-eight per cent
(48%) of potash (K,0), chiefly as chloride.

NITRATE OF POTASH (COMMERCIAL POTASSIUM NITRATE)

Nitrate of potash is a salt containing not less than twelve per cent (I12%) of
nitrogen and forty-four per cent (44%) of potash (K,0).

NITRATE OF SODA (COMMERCIAI. SODIUM NITRATE)

Nitrate of soda is commercial sodium nitrate containing not less than fifteen per
cent (15%) of nitrogen, chiefly as sodium nitrate.

PRODUCTS SECURED BY HEATING CALCIUM PHOSPHATE WITH ALKALT SALTS
CONTAINING POTASH

Products secured by heating calcium phosphate with alkali salts containing potash
are non-acid phosphates with potash. They are not potassium phosphate.

SULFATE OF POTASH (COMMERCIAL POTASSIUM SULFATE)

Sulfate of potash is a potash salt containing not less than forty-eight per cent
(489%) of potash (K.O), chiefly as sulfate, and not more than two and one-half
per cent (2.59) of chlorine.

SULPHATE OF POTASH-MAGNESIA

Sulfate of potash-magnesia is a potash salt containing mot less than twenty-five
per cent (25%) of potash (K,0Q), nor less than twenty-five per cent (23%) of
sulfate of magnesia, and not more than two and one-half (2.5%) of chiorine.

SUPERPHOSPHATE

Superphosphate is a cured mixture of rock phosphate and sulfuric acid and/or
phosphoric acid. The grade shall always be used as a prefix to the name. Example:
16% Superphosphate, The use of the term Acid Phosphate is discontinued,

TANKAGE

Tankage (without qualification) is the rendered, dried, and ground by-product,
largely meat and bone from animals (slaughtered or that have died otherwise).

UNIT OF PLANT FOOD
A unit of plant food is twenty (20) pounds, or one per cent (19) of a ton.

UNLEACHED WOOD ASHES

Unleached wood ashes are ashes from burned unleached wood that have had no
part of their plant food removed and that contain four per cent (4%) or more of
water-soluble potash (I,0).



10 Conneciticut Experiment Station Bulletin 365

INTERPRETATIONS

ACTIVITY OF WATER-INSOLUBLE NITROGEN IN FERTILIZERS

The alkaline and neutral permanganate methods distinguish between the better
and the poorer sources of water-insoluble nitrogen; they do not show the percentage
availability of the material. The available nitrogen of any product is measured
only by carefully conducted vegetation experiments, )

(a) The methods shall be used on mixed fertilizers containing water-insoluble
nitrogen amounting to three-tenths of one per cent (0.3%) or more of the weight
of the material. If a total nitrogen exceeds the minimum guarantee and is ac-
companied by a low activity of the insoluble nitrogen, the over-run shall be taken
into consideration in determining the classification of the water-insoluble nitrogen.

(b) The water-insoluble nitrogen in mixed fertilizers showing an activity below
fifty per cent (509) by the alkaline method, and also below eighty per cent (807c)
by the neutral method, shall be classed as inferior. This necessitates the use of hoth
methods, also the provision as to over-run in (a), before classifving as inferior.

AMOUNT OF CHLORINE PERMISSIBLE IN FERTILIZERS IN WHICH THE POTASH
15 CLATMED AS STHL.PHATE

Chlorine in mixed fertilizers in which the potash is claimed as sulfate shall not
exceed one-half of one per cent {0.5%) more than what is called for in the minimum
potash content hased on the definition for sulfate of potash formulated by the
committee, Calculate as follows: 0.05 times the percentage of potash found plus 0.3,

BRAND NAME TO INCLUDE ANALYSIS OR GRADE OF FERTILIZER

The analysis or grade of a fertilizer should be included with its brand name,
and so used by the manufacturer om sacks and in printed literature and by the
control official in his reports and publications.

FERTILIZER FORMULA

A fertilizer formula shall express the quantity and grade of the crude stock mate-
rials used in making a fertilizer mixture. For example: 800 pounds of 16 per cent
superphosphate, 800 pounds of tankage (7.40 nitrogen and 9.15 total phosphoric
acid), and 400 pounds of sulphate of potash-magnesia (twenty-six per cent (20%}),

potash),

FINELY GROUND AS APPLIED TO BASIC PHOSPHATE SLAG

Finely ground in the definition of basic phosphate slag shall refer to actual size
of particles as detcrmined by the use of standard sieves, as follows: seventy per-
cent (70%) or more shall pass a 100-mesh, and ninety per cent (909%)} or more
shall pass a 50-mesh sicve.

FORM OF NITROGEN IN CALCIUM CYANAMIDE
The nitrogen in calcium cyanamide shall be considered as being of organic nature.

THE TERM LIME AS APPLIED TO.FERTILIZERS

The term lime shall not be used in the regis‘tration, lahelling, or guaranteeing of
fertilizers or {fertilizing materials, unless the lime is in a form to neutralize soil
acidity, such as the oxide, hydroxide, or carbonate, or equivalent magnesia compounds.

ORDER OF TERMS

The order of terms in mixed fertilizers shall be nitrogen first, phosphoric acid
second, and potash third.

» Definitions of Fertilizer Materials 11

NAME OF A FERTILIZER MATERIAL USED AS THE BRAND NAME OR PART OF THE
BRAND NAME OF A MIXED FERTILIZER

When the name of a fertilizer material is used as part of the brand name of 2
mixed fertilizer, as for example blood, bone or fish, the nitrogen or phosphoric acid
shall be derived from or supplied entirely by the material named. When the name
of a fertilizer material is used as a brand or as part of a brand and the nitrogen
and phosphoric acid is not supplied by the material named, the word brand shall
follow the name of the material. Example: Fish Brand Fertilizer.

STATEMENT OF GUARANTEE
The statement of guarantee of mixed fertilizers shall be given in whole numbers.



12 Connecticut Experiment Station

Bulletin 365

REGISTRATIONS

LATE REGISTRATIONS FOR 1933

To the brands registered for 1933 in our last report should be added:

Ashcraft-Wilkinson Co., Atlanta, Ga.

Monarch Brand Prime Cottonseed Meal
Joseph Breck & Sons Corp., 85 State St., Boston, Mass.
Breck’s Rams Head Brand Sheep Manure

Perkins Qil Co., Memphis, Tenn.

(Goldenrod Brand 41% Protein Cottonseed Meal

Maurice Pincoffs Co., Houston, Texas

Maurice Pincoffs Company 43% Cottonseed Meal

For 1934, 61 firms and individuals registered 324 brands of fertilizers
at this Station for sale in this State. As required by statute the brands

so registered are listed as follows:

The Acme Guano Co., Baltimore, Md.

Acme 4-8-4

Acme 4-8-10

Acme 5-8-5

Acme 5-8-7

Acme 7-6-6

Ground Bone
Sulphate of Ammonia
Superphosphate

6% Tankage

American Agricultural Chemical Co.,
West Haven. Conn.

AA Aroostook Potato Manure 5-8-7

AA Corn Favorite 3-10-4

AA Double Strength Fertilizer 8-16-14

AA General Crop Fertilizer 2-10-2

AA Hi-Grade Tobacco Manure 6-3-6

AA Monarch Fertilizer 4-8-4

AA Peerless Fertilizer 4-8-7

AA Prolific 109 Potash Fertilizer
2-8-10

AA Superphosphate 16%

AA Tobacco Starter 5-5-15

+AA Top Dresser 7-6-6

AAC Castor Pomace

AAC Dry Ground Fish

AAC Fine Ground Bone

AAC Ground Tankage

AAC Muriate of Potash

AAC Pulverized Sheep & Goat Manure

AAC Sulphate of Ammonia

Agrico for Corn 3-10-6

Agrico for Lawns, Trees and Shrubs
7-6-6

Agrico for New England 4-8-10

A;Errico for Potatoes and Vegetables
-8-7

Agrico for Tobacco 6-3-6
Agrico for Truck 5-10-5

Double A Tobacco Fertilizer 5-3-5
Sanderson’s Formula B 4-8-7

American Cyanamid Co., 535 Fifth

Ave.,, New York City
Aero Cyanamid
Ammo-Phos 11-48-0
Ammo-Phos 16-20-0

Apothecaries Hall Co., Waterbury,

Conn.

Castor Pomace

Cotton Hull Ashes

Dry Ground Fish

Liberty Domestic Sheep Mantire

Liberty High Grade Corn 2-12-4

Liberty High Grade Market Gardeners
5-8-7

Liberty High Grade Tobaccoe Manur

Lib;r;y Market Gardeners Special

Liberty Onion Special (Potash as Sul-
phate) 4-8-7

Liberty Potato & Geueral Crops 4-8-10

Liberty Special Fertilizer for Fruit
7-8-6

Liberty Special Fertilizer For Lawn,
etc. 4-4-0

Liberty Tobacco Special 5-3-5

Liberty Top Dresser for Grass and
Grain 8-8-8

Registrations 13

Nitrate of Potash

Sheep and Goat Manure

Special Mixture 5-10-5

Super Phosphate 16%

Tankage 7.40%

Tankage 10%

Windsor Fish, Bone and Potash 3-10-4

Windsor High Grade Market Garden-
ers 5-8-7

W";néls‘ior Market Gardeners Special

anéis]oor Potato and Genera! Crops

Windsor Potato and Market Gardeners
Special 4-8-7 (Potash as Muriate)

Wyinéisﬁor Special TFertilizer for TFruit

Armour Fertilizer Works, 120 Broad-

way, New York City

Armour’s Big Crop Fertilizers 2-10-2

Armour's Big Crop_ Fertilizers 4-8-4

Armour’s Big Crop Fertilizers 4-8-7

Armour’s Big Crop Fertilizers 5-8-7

Armout's Big Crop Fertilizers Tobac-
co Special 5-3-5

Armour’s Big Crop Fertilizers 6-11-10

Armour’s Big Crop Fertilizers 7-6-6

Armour’s Big Crop Fertilizers—16%

Plant Food in tI;eJE}re'eﬁ'ﬁég
Castor Pomace
Sheep and Goat Manure

Ashcraft-Wilkinson Co., Atlanta, Ga.
Helmet Brand Prime Cotton Seed Meal

Associated Seed Growers, Inc, 205

Church St., New Haven, Conn.

Acid Phosphate

Clark’s Special Mixture for General
Use 3-8-4

Clark’s Special Mixture with 6%
Potash 3-8-6

Clark’s Tip Top Brand 4-8-7

Nitrate of Soda, Champion Brand

Atking & Durbrow, Inc., 165 John. St.,
New York City

The Baker Castor Qil Co. of Delaware,
120 Broadway, New York City

Castor Pomace

Barrett Co., 40 Rector St., New York

City
Arcadian Nitrate of Soda
Arcadian Sulphate of Ammonia
Sulphate of Ammonia

F. A. Bartlett Tree Expert Co., Stam-

ford, Conn.
Bartlett Green Tree Food 6-7-4

Berkshire Chemical Co., Bridgeport,

Conn.
Berkshire 3-8-4 Fertilizer
Berkshire 3-10-6 Fertilizer
Berkshire Castor Pomace a °
Berkshire Complete Fertilizer 2-12-2
Berksl-slire Complete Tobacco Fertilizer
4-3-
Berkshire Dry Ground Fish
Berlkshire Fine Ground Bone
Berkshire Golf Green Fertilizer 8-5-2
Berkshire Grass Special Fertilizer 6-6-5
Berkshire High Grade Tobacca Fer-
tilizer 5-3-6
Berkshire Long Island Special Fer-
tilizer 4-8-7
Barlésl;ire Market Garden Fertilizer
Berkshire Potato and Garden Special
Fertilizer 5-8-7
Rerkshire Steamed Bone Meal
Berkshire Superphosphate 16%
B%rlés};ire Tobacco Special Fertilizer
Be{;-l;sliisre Tobacco Starter Fertilizer
Berkshire Truck Fertilizer 4-8-3
Ground Tankage

Bisbee Linseed Co., Philadelphia, Pa.

Bisbee Brand 34¢% Protein Pure Oid
Process Linseed Meal

C. E. Buell, Inc., 5§ Beacon St., Boston,

Mass.
Two-In-One Peat—Poultry Manure

Chilean Nitrate Sales Corp., 120 Broad.

way, New York City

Champion Brand Chilean Nitrate of
Soda

Nitrate of Potash

Standard Chilean Nitrate of Soda

The Connecticut Fat Rendering and

Fertilizer Corp.,, West Haven,

Conn.
Tankage



14 Connecticut Experiment Station

Consolidated Rendering Co., 178 At-
lantic Ave., Boston, Mass.

Ammo Phos A

Castor Pomace

Cottonseed Meal

Corenco 2-10-2 Bone Brand

Corenco 3-10-4 Animal Brand

Corenco 4-8-4 Corn and Vegetable

Corenco 4-8-7 Market Garden

Corenco 4-8-10 Potato Grower

Corenco 4-12-4 Complete Manure

Corenco 5-3-5 Tabacco Grower

Corenco 5-8-7 General Crop Manure

Corenco 5-8-10 Peerless Potato

Corenco 6-3-6 Special Tobacco Grower

Corenco 7-3-7 Super Tobacco Grower

Corenco 7-6-6 Top Dressing

Corenco 8-16-14 Two in One

Corenco High Grade Tankage

Corenco Sheep Manure

Dry Ground Fish

Ground Bone 2.05%

Ground Bone 247%

Ground Tankage 7.41%

High Grade Tankage 10%

Lowell 3-10-4 Animal Brand A High
Grade Manure for All Crops

Lowell 4-8-4 Corn and Vegetable

Lowell 4-8-7 Old General Crop Manure
for Potatoes and Market Garden

Lowell 4-8-10 Potato Grower

Lowell 5-8-7 Market Garden Manure

Lowell 5-8-10 Aroostook Special for
Potatoes

Lowell 7-6-6 Top Dressing

Muriate of Potash

Nitrate of Potash

Springfield 3-5-5 Lawn and Shrub Fer-

Sulphate of Ammonia
Superphosphate 16%

Davey Tree Expert Co., Kent, Chio

Davey Shredded Cattle Manure 2-2-2
Davey Tree Food 10-3-3

Eastern States Farmers’ Exchange,

Springfield, Mass.

Fastern States (-14-6

Eastern States 4-8-8

astern States 4-10-6

Eastern States 4-12-4

Eastern States 4-16-20

Fastern States 5-5-15 Tobacco

Lastern States 6-8-6

Eastern States 6-15-9

Eastern States 8-4-8 Tobacco

Eastern States 8-16-16

Eastern States 8-16-16 Low Chlorine
Special

Rulletin 365

Eastern States 8-24-8

Eastern States 10-3-10 Tobacco
Eastern States ._ . .

Eastern States 12-16-12

Eastern States Calnitro

Eastern States Castor Pomace
Eastern States Dry Ground Tish
Eastern States Ground Steamed Bone
Eastern States Muriate of Potash
Eastern States Nitrate of Potash
Eastern States Precipitated Bone
Eastern States Sulphate of Ammonia
Eastern States Sulphate of Potash
Eastern States 16% Superphosphate
Eastern States 329 Superphosphate
Urea

Ed. Eggert, 208 State St Hartford,
Conn.

Diamond EE Cotton Hull Ashes

Thomas W. Emerson Co., 215 State
St., Boston, Mass,

Emerson’s English Formula Lawn and
Garden Dressing 5-7-2

Emporia Elevator and Feeding Co.,
Emporia, Kansas

“Big Sheep” Brand Pulverized Sheep
Manure

Ford Motor Co., Dearborn, Michigan
Ford Sulphate

L. T. Frisbie Co., New Haven, Conn.
Frisbie's Bone Meal

Goulard and Olena, Inc., 140 Liberty
St., New York Citv
G. & 0. Lawn, Garden and Flower
Fertilizer 5-85
I. B. Greens Formula 10-3-2

The Dr. Heinz Co., College Hill Sta-
tion, Cincinnati, Ohio
Heinz Odorless Bone Meal

Paul M. Hubbard and Co., Bristol,
Conn.

Hubbard's Special Lawn Food 10-6-4

Humphreys-Godwin Co., Memphis,
Tenn.
Bull Brand Cottonseed Meal
Dixie Brand Cottonseed Meal

International Agricultural Corp.,, 38
Chauncy St., Boston, Mass.
Caribee 5-10-10
Caribee 10-16-20

International 4-8-4
[nternational 5-8-7

Spencer Kellogg & Sons, Inc., Buffalo,
N. Y.

Castor Pomace

Kellogg's 32%% Protein Pure Old
Process Linseed Meal

Kelloge's 37% Protein Pure Ol
Process Linseed Meal

L. B. Lovitt & Co., 1005 Falls Bldg.,
Memphis, Tenn.

“Lovit Brand” 41% Protein Cottonseed
Meal

Millane Nurseries and Tree Experts
Co., Cromwell, Conn.

Miltane Shade Tree Food 8-8-4
The Miller Fertilizer Co., Baltimore,
d.

Lan-Fer Special 8-6-2

Miller Harvest Brand 2-12-4

Miller Harvest Brand 4-6-10

Miller Harvest Brand 4-8-4

Mitler Harvest Brand 3-8-7

Miller Harvest Drand 7-6-6

Miller Harvest Brand 16% Superphos-

Natural Guano Co., Aurora, Illinois

“Sheep’s Head” Pulverized Sheep Man-
ure

N. V. Potash Export My., Inc., 19 West
44th St., New York City

014 Deerfield Fertilizer Co., Inc., South
Deerfield, Mass.

Old Deerfield 5-3-5 Complete Tobacco
Old Deerfield 6-3-7 Complete Tobacco
Old Deerfield Cotton Hull Ashes

Old Deerfield Dry Ground Fish
Vailey Brand 4-8-4

Olds & Whipple, Inc., Hartford, Conn.

Luxura 5-8-6

Olds & Whipple’s 3-10-4 Corn Special
Fertilizer

Olds & Whipple's 4-8-4 Market Gar-
den Fertilizer

Olds & Whipple’'s 4-8.7 Potato and
General Purpose Fertilizer

rations 15

Olds & Whipple's 5-3-5 Complete To-
bacco Fertilizer

Olds & Whipple's 5-4-15 High Grade
Tobaceco Starter and Potash Com-
pound

Olds & Whipple's 5-8-7 High Grade
Potato and Vegetable Fertilizer

Olds & Whipple's 6-3-5 Blue Label
Tobacco Fertilizer (Potash derived
from Cottonhull Ashes)

Olds & Whipple’s 6-3-6 Blue Lahel
Tobacco Fertilizer

Olds & Whipple’s 8-6-6 Top Dressing
and Grass Fertilizer

Olds & Whipple’s Bone Meal

0lds & Whipple’s Cotton Hull Ashes

Olds & Whipple’s Dry Ground Fish

Olds & Whipple's Ground Tankage

Olds & Whipple's Nitrate of Potash

QOlds & Whipple’s Sulphate of Am-
monig

Olds & Whipple’s Superphosphate 16%

Wilcox 3-10-4 Corn Special Fertilizer

Wilcox 4-8-4 Market Garden Fertilizer

Wilcox 4-87 Potato and General Pur-
pose Fertilizer

Wilcox 8-6-6 Top Dresser Fertilizer

Qutpest Nurseries, Inc, Ridgefield,
Conn.

Outpost Plant Food 8-5-2

Pedigreed Seed Co., Inc., 74 Reade St.,
New York City

Laguma Special Turf Fertilizer 5-8-6

Maurice Pincoffs Co., 422 Cotton Ex-
change Bldg., Houston, Texas

Maurice Pincoffs Company 41% Cot-
tonseed Meal

Planﬁpur Products Co., Ridgefield,
. I

Plantspur Fertilizer 3-3-2

The Frank S. Platt Co., 450 State St,,
New Haven, Conn.
Platco Special 4-8.7
Platt’s Special Lawn Fertilizer 10-5-5

Premier Poultry Manure Co., 327 South
LaSalle $t, Chicago, Illinois

Premier Brand DPulverized Poultrv

Pulverized Manure Co., Chicago,
Illinois
Wizard Brand Cattle Manure

Wizard Brand Pulverized Sheep Man-
ure



i6 Connecticut Experiment Station

The Rogers & Hubbard Co., Portland,

Conn.

Dry Ground Fish

Golf Course Fertilizer 8-6-2

Gro-Fast 5-6-0

Ground Bone

Hubbard’s All Soils All Crops Fer-
tilizer 4-8-4

Hubbard's “Bene Base” Oats and Top

Dressing

Hubbard's “Bone Base” Seeding Down
Fertilizer

Hubbard's “Bone Base” Soluble Corn
Manure

Hubbard's “Bone Base” Scluble Po-
tato Mantre

Hubbard's “Bone Base” Soluble To-
bacco Manure

Hubbard's Corn and Grain Fertilizer

Hubt ard's Climax Tobacco Brand 5-3-5

Hubbard's tigh Potash 2-8-10

Hullard's Potato Fertilizer 3-8-7

Hubbard's Tobacco Grower Vegetable
Formula 6-3-6

Pulverized Sheep and Goat Manure

Pure Raw Knuckle Bone Flour

Red H 4-8-4

Red H 4-8-7

Red H 4-8-8

Red H 5-8-7

Red H 7-6-6

Red H 8-16-14

Strictly Pure Fine Bone

Stuperphosphate 16%

F. Rynveld and Sons, 55 West 26th St.,
New York City

Rynveld's Bone Meal Fertilizer

0. M. Scott and Sons Co., Marysville,
Ohio
Scott’s Turf Builder 10-6-4

Sewerage Commission of the City of
Milwaukee, Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Milorganite

M. L. Shoemaker & Co., Ine¢., Phil-
adelphia, Pa.

Shoemaker’s “Swift Sure” Tobacco
Starter 4-10-0

Standard Wholesale Phosphate and
Acid Works, Inc., 1600 Continental
Blde.. Baltimore, Md.

Bulletin 365

Standard United States 5-8-10

Standard United States 5-10-5

Standard United States 7-6-6

Standard United States Nitrate of
Soda

Standard United States Sheep Manure

Standard United States Steamed Bone
Meal

Standard United States Sulphate of
Patash

Standard United States 16% Super-
phosphate

Summers Fertilizer Co., Inc., Balti-

more. Md.

3-12.6 Fertilizer

4-8-4 Fertilizer

4-8-7 Fertilizer

5-8-7 Fertilizer

5-10-5 Fertilizer

8-8-8 Fertilizer

Bone Meal

Sulphate of Ammonia

Summer’s Genuine Venezuelan Goat
Mantre

16% Superphosphate

Swift and Co. F‘e‘rtil.‘izer Works, Balti-
more, Md. !
Bone Meal Fertilizer

Vigoro 4-12-4

Synthetic Nitrogen Products Corp., 285
Madison Ave., New York City
Nitrophoska 15-30-15
Urea (Floranid-Urea)

Tennessee Corp., Lockland, Ohio

Loma 5-10-4
Soil-Prep 4-2-2

I. P. Thomas & Son Co., Philadelphia,
Pa.
Animal Tankage
High Grade Potato Manure 4-8-10
I. P. Thomas 4-8-7
I. P. Thomas 5-8-7
Royal Guano 4-8-5
16% Superphosphate
Tip Top Fertilizer 3-10-6
Truckters High Grade Guano 4-8-4

Tobacco By-Products. and Chemical
Corp., Louisville, Kentucky

“Black Leaf” Tobacco-Stem Meal

Truempy, Fasey and Besthoff, Inc., 22
E. 40th St., New York City

Bone, Meal

Registrations 17

Virginia-Carolina Chemical Corp., Car-

teret, N. J.

Bloomaid (New Process) 4-10-3

V-C Aroostook Potato Grower 5-8-7

V-C Fairway Fertilizer (New Pro-
cess) 6-6-4

V-C Tip-Top Top Dresser 7-6-6

V-C XXXX Fish and Potash 4-8-5

Walker-Gordon Laboratory Co., Inc.,
Plainsboro, N. J.

Bovung

Thomas Wood & Sons, Inc., 12-14 Mid-
land Ave., Montclair, N. J.

Woodgro Dehydrated Cow Manure

F. H. Woodruff & Sons, Milford, Conn..
Woodco 10-6-4 Lawn Food



18 Connecticut Experiment Station Bulletin 365

INSPECTION OF 1934

The Station Agent has visited 78 towns and villages in the state and has drawn
335 official samples of fertilizer, including all the registered brands that could be
found. The classification of these and of other samples analyzed is given in the
summary.

CrLASSIFICATION OF FERTILIZER MATERIALS, 1934

Number
samples Page
Containing Chiefly Nitrogen

Nitrate of Soda ...ovvrvrivrroi e ie et i, 6 19

Caleium Bitrate ... e e e ieveae e ina it anis 2 19

L4011 o - P I 19

L U 2 19

Cyanamid ... oot iaa e e 1 19

Ammoniom sulfate ... .. i 7 19

Castor POIMACE ., .uutienannernnraionierocneerassasioieennn 13 21

Cottonseed meal ... ... .ttt 91 21

Linseed Meal . ..conririri it it iaiiieae e inans 4 21

Containing Chiefly Phosphoric Acid

Superphosphate ... ... e 16 23

Precipitated hone phosphate .................cooviiiian... 4 23
1. Containing Chiefly Potfash

Muriate of Potash ....c..oiiiiiiiie it 7 26

Sulfate of potash ...ooiiin it i i e 3 26

Cottonhull ashes .....ovviviiiiiriiiieii i, 52 26
IV. Containing Nitrogen and Potash

Nitrate of potash ....coovviiennninn, S A 14 27

Nitrate of potash and soda ..........covvvviiiniiinas, 1 27

Ground tobacco StEMS . .....iiiiiiii ittt e 2 27
V. Containing Nitrogen and Phosphoric Acid

Dry ground fish ....oooiiriiie i e 31 29

B T 12 29

Ground DOmE ... ... iierir i i e 33 29
VI. Mixed Fertilizers

Commercial RRIXENTOS ..ot e et ... 1% 34

Special and home mixtures ... e e 22 335
VII. Miscellaneons

Sheep MANUIE ...vvuvineineieenneanennss §ObE0oB0acapaaosa 20 53

Lime .......: P000006090000000000009900606560300000060000a 15 53

Other miscellaneous .. .......c. ittt ieeaiiaens 41 53

Check meals and fertilizers ........cco.vveiiiiianriinnnn. 24 58

I. RAW MATERTALS CHIEFLY VALUABLE FOR NITROGEN

NITRATE OT SODA AND OTHER NITROGENOUS MATERIALS

Three official samples of nitrate of soda were examined and all met or
exceeded the guaranties. Three samples were examined for purchasers,

Two official samples of calcium nitrate also were found to meet their
guaranties as did also two official samples of urea and one of cyanamid.

Seven official samples of ammonium sulphate were examined and no
deficiencies were found.

One unofficial sample of calurea was examined for the Tobacco Station.
It was guaranteed to contain 34 per cent of nitrogen and 34.30 per cent
was found.

Analyses of official samples of these products are given in Table 1., -



TasLe 1,

Nitrate of Soda

Champion, Associated Seed
Growers, Inc., New Haven
Arcadian. The Barrett Co,
New York City ..........
Champion. Chilean Nitrate
Sales Corp., New York City

Calcium Nitrate
(Nitrate of Lime)

Calnitro. Apothecaries Hall
Co., Waterbury ..........
Eastern States Calnitro.
Eastern States Farmers’
Exchange, Springfield,
MAaSS, vuvvnirinannrnranas

Urea
Eastern States Farmers’ Ex-
change, Springfield, Mass.
Floranid-Urea. Synthetic
Nitrogen Products Corp,,
New York City ..........

Cyanamid
Aero. American Cyanamid
Co., New York City ......

Sulphate of Ammonia .

AAC. American Agricultural
Chemical Co., West Haven
Arcadian. Barrett Co., New
York City .oovvuverininns
Barrett Co., New York City
Consolidated Rendering Co.,
Boston, Mass, ............
E.S. Eastern States Farmers’
Exchange, Springfield,
Mass., ...oviiinininnn, Ve
Ford. Ford Motor Co., Dear-
born, Mich, ..............
Olds & Whipple's., Olds &
Whipple, Inc., Hartford ..

{

Associated Seed Growers, |
Inc, Milford ........... .
Cheshire Reformatory, West
Cheshire ................

H. D. Peters, Highwood ...

Julius Lewis, Southington ..

A. L. Lockwood, Clinton ...
E. W. Woolam, Warehouse
Point ....... ... ... ...

Olds & Whipple, Inc., Hart-
ford ... ... i

H. D. Peters, Highwood ...

Libner Grain Co., Norwalk ‘

H. D. Peters, Highwood. ...

T. W. Ryan, Stratford ....

1.. T. Frishie Co. New
Haven ........... Caa-

Julius Lewis, Southington .. |
O’Meara Motor Co., East‘

F. T. Blish Hardware Co., |
So. Manchester .........

ANALYSES OF NITRATE OF Sopa anp OTHER NITROGENOUS MATERIALS

Per cent
nitrogen

16.10

20.90

20.60

46.00

Raw Materials Chiefly Valuable for Nitrogen

VEGETABLE PRODUCTS USED AS SCURCES OF NITROGEN

Seven official samples of castor pomace were examined. No deficiencies
in nitrogen were found; some samples exceeded guaranties considerably.

Of seven official samples of cottonseed meal there were three showing
deficiencies in nitrogen of more than 0.1 per cent but none exceeded 0.2
per cent.

No official samples of linseed oil meal were drawn but four samples were
examined for purchasers.

Six purchasers’ samples of castor pomace and 84 such samples of cotton-
seed meal were analyzed.

Analyses of official samples of castor pomace and cottonseed meal are
given in Table 2,



Castor Pomace

AAC. American Agricultural
Chemical Co., West Haven

Apothecaries Hall Co,
Waterbury ............ ...
The Baker Castor Oil Co.,
New York City ..........
Berkshire. Berkshire Chemi-
cal Co., Bridgeport .......
Consolidated Rendering Co.,
Boston, Mass, ............
Eastern  States, Eastern

States FFarmers’ Exchange,
Springfield, Mass. ........
Spencer Kellogg & Sons,

Inc., Buffalo, N. Y

Cottonseed Meal

Helmet Brand 41%. Ashcraft-
Wilkinson Co., Atlanta, Ga.
Monarch Brand 43%. Ash-
craft-Wilkinson Co., At-
lanta, Ga. ...vvevneennn...
Consolidated Rendering Co.,
Boston, Mass. ............
Bull Brand 439. Humphreys-
Godwin Co.,, Memphis,
Tenn., ....oiiiieneiiennen
Bull Brand 43%. Humphreys-
Godwin  Cd.,, Memphis,
Tenm, .oveerieeninaiisa.
Dixie Brand 41%. Hum-

phreys-Godwin Co., Mem- Thomaston

phis, Tenn. ..............
Maurice Pincoffs Co, 41%
Maurice Pincofts
Houston, Texas .........

Factory, West Haven ......

H. D. Peters, Highwood ...
Olds & Whipple, Inc., East
Hartford ................

Factory, Bridgeport .......
A. E. Shedd. Norwich .....
H. H. McKnight, Ellington

E. D. Woolam, Warehouse
Point ...................

. D. Woolam, Warchouse
Point ...t

L. B. Haas & Co., Hartford
L. T. Frishie Co. New
Haven ............. 3060

L. B, Haas & Co., Hartford

L. B. Haas & Co., Hartford

Supply Co,
Thomaston .............

Co., Olds & Whipple, Inc., Hart-

ford ... iiiiiiia,

|
|
|

Per cent
nitrogen

II. RAW MATERIALS CHIEFLY VALUABLE FOR
PHOSPHORIC ACID

SUPERPHOSPHATE

Superphosphate is a raw material of basic importance in the fertilizer
industry. It is made by a process originated by Liebig in 1840. In the
United States superphosphate is made by treating phosphate rock with
sulfuric acid. The finished product contains 16 per cent ot available phos-
phoric acid. “Double superphosphate” is a similar product made by so
treating phosphate rock that practically all of the caleium is converted into
mono-calcium phosphate. Double phosphate contains 32 per cent of avail-
able phosphoric acid.

Fifteen official samples of superphosphate and one of the 32 per cent
grade (double superphosphate) were analyzed. All met or exceeded guar-
anties for available phosphoric acid except in one case. I that the de-
ficiency was less than 0.2 per cent and not considerable,

Analyses are given in Table 3.

PRECIPITATED BONE PHOSPHATE

Precipitated bone phosphate is a by-product in the manufacture of glue
from hones. The phosphoric acid in this material is chieflv in the form of
dicalcium phosphate.

One official sample was examined and the available phosphoric acid found
to be considerably in excess of the guaranty. Three samples were examined
for purchasers,

Analyses of the official samples are included in Table 3



Bul

W

t Experiment

0091 | ST
0091 7 1401
0091 | 2491
0091 | 0291
0091 | 30°01
00'91 | #8'S1

7 05741

141

6691
* or L1
| 15701
" por

' ™ .w.‘.. LR
uerBulH WIWNOW ‘H H

DR A AR vooaﬁ_—mmm —W&UMUPH .Q .HIH

R R A L e ﬂ-oH:w:mhn—OIH.
“p088y "d0-00) LHuno PlRYYMIT
110da3plrg Isey ‘Hoop e pIsolg

prer e e e vaOWH.ﬁ.:m .—hwhm .B .'H\

P T v—-—m.—an—on.._” n._AHOuU.NHH

-------------- LI R A A .mwaz s.—Vwo_h*
-Fursdg ‘a3uRyoxy SISULIR SIBIS UIISEY

ajeydsoyq suog parendralg

eydRpeE|iyd “0D) uo§ N sewouy, 'd | ‘%91
asowinjeq “00) J9ZHIIS,] SIPWUING  '94Q]
10006000850000006000006600400 soosa0 PI
‘aromin[eg 00 MRIZINR SRWUWNG ‘240
PR I R R I I I AR Aﬂvz nUcﬁonﬂmﬁ—mm
‘SHI0AN PIOY  Pue 2leydsolJ o[esd[oypn
PJEPURLS  "g4G]  S9IEIS  PIu[]  PIEPUBS
vt puEjliog “0) pieqqnyy J sId3oy syf

6¢£es

,

_ 55°0 _

7_ 0470 _

£Z0
040

| £F°0

e IvysapuRy 0g

“07) ssempief] Ysig I,

Tt Apisapy “o) R fPgqdwie)

o
D
...... EEE ) ﬁBOﬂv#—Uv_E ncovmcou -< -U
¥

Trrcsesscocs uoUNY) ‘poomydoy V]

*TaIIYSIYT) ISIAN ‘AIOIELII0NRY RUIYSAYD
4% m s ar s ey ﬁI—OMW.NH“m n—.H.N.h.NH »B |IH.

PIOJUN 1033017 "I, 'SEYD)

"ttt S[ASIUEL ‘SO[MO) 'V "D

srsrrmmeeens To o IOSpUIpy Isey 'AJopoRg
s (esuag “o) A|ddng joisug

Tttt yOMMION CPPRYS H Y

so600000 Cesereaasscsaiecessos pRORIRE
toup ‘apddigay ¥ SPIO CSPIAAIM R SPIO
Tercrct P Joul[eg o) I3zIfNIA]
DN PUY %91 puedg ISd.MJEBE] WY
vertrccecesees csgRl ‘pRydunds a8ueyd
-x7]  sJeureq sales uJdAlsed  o4ge 'S'H
Tt ‘s8el ‘PleuSundg ‘sZuryaxy
SJ9UL1R,] 531B1S UISISEH '350( $21BI5 uldisey
'SSE ‘uUolsog “07) BulLldpuay PIIBPI[OSUD))
j1o0dadpurg
“0) [EdLIAL]) ANYSNIIG 901 YsAlag
UIABL] M3 “Iu] ‘SIOMCID) PSS PRIELDOSSY
et A1) WI0OK MIN SHIOA I9ZIIIR ]
INOWIY 9491 $I9ZINII,] doi) Sy snoulry
Treeress £INGIATEAA SO0 [BH Seuedalijody
R RN N e e e e Ah e e :Qbﬂwm HWU; AAQU
[EdUSy]) [ed3ndlSy UBMIRWY 940 VV
seeccrr Py ‘loullljEg 00 oueBnry JWDY
seydsoydradng

| €028
ebss

| BSSS

13]E3p HESAOYM IO IIINJOEINUEY

‘o




III. RAW MATERTALS CHIEFLY VALUABLE FOR POTASH
POTASH SALTS

Six official samples of muriate of potash and three of sulphate of potash
have been examined and all found to meet guaranties except in one in-
stance, 5220, where a deficiency of 0.73 per cent was shown. One sample
of muriate of potash was analyzed for a purchaser.

Analyses of offictal samples are given in Tahle 4.

COTTONTIULL ASHES

Cottonhull ashes are used to a considerable extent as a source of potash,
especially in mixtures for tobacco. Three official samples were analyzed
as follows:

3597. Olds and Whipple, Inc., Hartiord; sample taken at the
factory. Potash found, 41.06%, phosphoric acid, 2.116%.

5516, Apothecaries Hall Co., Waterbury; sample taken at the
factory. Potash found, 41.96%, phosphoric acid, 2.839%.

3247. Ed. Eggert, Hartford; sample taken at the factory,
Potash found, 42.38%; phosphoric acid, 2.48%%.

Because of their variable composition cottonhull ashes are generally sold
on a unit basis,

Forty-nine samples of this material were submitted by purchasers for
analysis. Potash ranged from 22 to 43 per cent. Phosphoric acid varierd
between 1.8 and 6.3 per cent but was generally within the narrower limits
of 2 to 3 per cent.

Nitrogen and Potash 27
| | 4
L |
| |

i
[ '
Muriate of Potash I o oo

American Agricultural Chem- |

ical Co., West Haven ....| Factory, West Haven .....
Consolidated Rendering Ceo.,| T.. T. Frisbie Co,,

Boston, Mass, ........... | New Haven ............

Eastern States. Eastern
States TFarmers’ Exchange.| Paul W. Caldwell,

Springfield, Mass. ........ New Milford ...........
Eastern States. Eastern

States Farmers’ Exchange,

Springfieid, Mass. ........ H. H. McKnight, Ellington
N. V. Potash Export My,

Inc.. New York City ..... | H. D. Peters, Highwood
N. V. Potash Export My.,

Trnc, New York City ..... Tulius Lewis, Southington. .

Sulfate of Potash ’
Eastern States. [lastern
States Farmers’ Exchange.| E. D). Woolam,
Springheld, Mass, ........ Warehouse Point
Standard  United  States.
Standard Wholesale Phos-
phate and  Acid Works,

Baltimore, Md. .......... H. H. McKnight, Ellington
N. V. Potash Export My.,
Ing, New York City ..... | Spencer Rros., Suffield ...

IV, RAW MATERIALS CONTAINING NITROGEN AND POTASH

Four official samples of nitrate 6f potash and one of tohacco stem meal
have been examined and the resnlts are given in Tuble 3. Potash guar-
anties were met, but three samples were slightly helow guarantics in
nitrogen.

Ten samples of nitrate of potash, one of nitrate of potash and soda,
anel one of tohacco stems were examined far purchasers.



ion

perinent Si

Connecticul

0¥ | Ok

00k | 20t

00°bh

00

0Py | TLY
% | %
o o
W =
g i
:

sel0g

!

_
y

or't

| 9¢°1

00Er 9Ll

00k | 00'CT 0821

00FF | 00ET 99T

loogr o621
%
e 3
I
g
uaBosu N

Tttt paopaey voul dddiyp R SPIO

...... e canacasse BT AN
Tt JUIO ] ASUOUILBAA ‘LUBIOOA A
Tttt uoyBuglg WBWOW H H

....... Tercrerr JOSPUIAA #mﬁm _kﬂhou—u..wlrm

§0 o0l wWolp pajduiy

-...-.-.-...-....-.” ----- .kﬂvw .@ﬂ—mhﬂ

-smo] “daon) [EdUUSYD) PUE S}ONPOL-Aig

0JIEGOT, JeS N WG 03e(OT,  JEIT NOE[{,,
SWI3)G 009eqO], PUNCIL)

5000000006090000a06G3300000000 pIopIEL
“aup ‘epddigmy 7 SPiO  CsRddM B SPIO

PR I R R R PR R A ) IR -mm—ws.: -.—U—Um&—-—mhgm
‘aBuryoxy SPUWIR] s0lB}g urdlseqd 'S

Peramaaaas srrercereees cgERY __..:U_n*.m:_.—ﬁ—m

dEuBONY [ Steluin] s9IeI§ wialsey ST

Teecers RInQasneps “07) IRl satiedayjodyy
Yseloq jo aIenIN

JaINORINUE Y

6655

802§
I
£098

0128
bies

ONU RIS



Is

—

Bulletin

at

X

mecticut |

(

5028 ' ¥o¥ 905 | ST'6

6¥es

oy
1 og1
IEIE0 0

Pog-l
Jaurg

o
ue

‘ sish[eue

[ERIUCqII Y

1 P aeiend '[Blﬂl
punoj [eso],

proe
or.oa._mc:&

pa jueiend (g0

................ P ek am e NAH .H—SQ—UT

poosmysty ‘s439d "d 'H
“elid “0). uog Nm sewioy [ g f CjEwiuy 91§

_ 6271 _ ot'Z ! oS/ _ cccpcooooaa 133soyduEl 0% CoooccoonoooOcao0G0 © pIOPIEL “du] u_a ﬁ
“0D) dreMpIRH ysidg "L "o {-Ugm PUE SPIQ punoln mu_aa:_.g ® SPIO | s02f
uolSulj[F ‘pynquadn] ugofq et 'SSEJ ‘uojsog ‘o) Julisp
) -uay pojepIiosuo]) Capviny ydI 02ullI0) | £656

5®>NHIH BUZ n.cu MUmHmm_-“vv.H .an .\...— LI T I RL BT BN ST I *aamw .mmﬁz m:ﬁvﬁ
-s0¢] 07 BULBPUIY PAEPLOSUOD) PUNGIL) | GLIS
...... —.uUa\#.—wm ﬁmUK(/ _kﬂ-—O#U.ﬂrp_.........---n-.... dun/mm #WOE n.alﬂou
I9ZI14R,] PUB Suldepuay] 3T, INdHIPUUO]) - 6918
......muhOm#.mhww .ﬂmkﬂm .\S.'H‘_.................. ..... LR I A MLOH—
-93plg 0 jEILYY) daySyIlY Cpuncudr) | e615
o :o,._mc:ﬁﬁom ‘s s £mqiaieay Yoy [ ssueddyody | 6pes
e R L 111 Y5 50O 0B0CD050000050000E3000000000 h.—ﬂn—h@uﬂ}?
“0p paEquorl-ss[mouy |0 [ souedatiody  ye3ly pur suog  [EgZS
COUMMURIE) PAVIW Y Cf| £imqgaajepy o)) [IRH seuedsipody - $1Z8
plojBuleAN CUBMRIY Y ULO | rerercrcrrsese e NQIIBAY
‘03 :rm sapaedyiody 1Sy puk 2uoy ! ZeEb
Tt gAARL] ISOAN ASOOB, | ettt UBAEBL] 15944 “O0) IBIILULLD
_m._sxsu.:mz\ uENIIULY  CpuUNodny VY 8IS
...... YPIAION PPRYS H Y R N
‘atowjeg “o) OUENI) Uy ‘%49 ddeurf |, [0Z§
|
= _ ot I~ = h
2 g & 2
2 2 = = ‘ =
o - BN 5
g E e 2
- A g | = 30 39035 wory pajdureg d3mipenurly e
m - — — — —
T G- |
STVIMALV Y UVIINIG ANV EOVHNY ] 40 suSAMVNY '/ 3TV ]
) Tt Puepaocg ‘Kao3oe, oo PUBIO "0 PIEUAL] R SI050 oyl  9$56
P 00000000 PAORIIBE “AI0JOB,[ vt rercatieeeiianan paojiie|y
i - seiddiyay ¥ sPly | 908
L P80 T IO BSNOURIBAY WIB[COAN ‘(] T HSRT CPlRuSuridy
dumpPdxy m.EE.:\.L SOJT}S  UARISEI ’ N G
R USARH M3N “0)) d1qsidg ", ] {é? ‘uojsog ‘o)) &::ot:oz PRIBPNOSUOT) | TL41S
........ poomydil] ‘ope pelagery e tonubcg ou {EOTLIAY D) DALSIRY  /OT§
Craqrauosdwroy o) B sdjoyg s 1S T UIABLT] 352 A0
[ "0D ediudy) (RINPNOLIZY UUdLOWIY VY ZRIS
~ |
(=] o
g W
o [ =
2 | 2
- 30 o038 wod) papdmeg I3[EAP ESV|OUM SO FINIIBINULY m.\
uados _

HSI GNNOET) AU 40 SHSATVNY ‘g @1uv



33

Bone

Gro

Co

L1Z%
6125
91es
2128
SBIS
(2:18%

€818

$85S

0N uoneig

nes

‘ox

85 ' SIF 7
¥y . 948 |
6z | 90L
I'6F 608
SEE 599 |

rer 68 _
| ogs | #'1¥

e
gE | 2%
"...m.. U-M

=
S1SA|EDE
|BORIBIR

Ll e

2B | &%

W -

88’22
ooee

£8'ze
4%

uasaid symjdsond [eastiul I[QERIIPISHOY [aUGY YIRS JON,

OQ.NN_dm-hN mN.N HM‘:N P R C.m.nwc.ﬁu BUZ ......... L R I I R I h«.—u Vnu—Auan
“o7y [IH pieog de[D BQZ “aug wc:?um _Em hmomm Adwanay,  £128
00tz | 6r'sz | sz opz  ttt Amqueq e g H Tt R P
.Ecﬂ::mm 'SAI0 Ay JOZIIIIA] 'O PUR MG G126
1€°¢2 | v k6T T pdojuuels 9oy .m‘.Ek wE u._o:.:xm d Y00 IBZIIII0,] svWwNg  grgs
mm..NN I N#.N ! @h.m\. ...... Mhoaﬁmwu;_’ —.U.Okm @QQMNH D R R BN B ) ﬁE -UPOEﬁ“MNm
ﬁ ‘SI0p) PY put eydsoyd dJess[oypn
pieprelg coﬁmﬁw $3}B1G PRlU) pIepuels 212§
®vz | vz gz e PISUSISYIB Y cccccrtecoiies Sesediesees DUBIOG
“00) PRIg MEH D ‘sey) “o) pdleqqny pue sasdoy oY, 'punoiq) | ¢gig
C6'ST | 6O | ZRE T pAopARY ‘sauo[ X jpPMpEDd oo pug[lo.[ 070 paeqqni] pue
| w.ﬁwow— YL ANO[ 2uog ANInuy MeY 20 | $8I5
0570z | 882z ' 67'¢ | 91y 7 PIORIEH ‘sauof ¥ [papE) TrerTortrecTotettt PUuEIog Y07 pleq
~qnH Ppue si2Foy Ay ], sui danJg Ap01g ¢ ggIs
Seeeceesees umBIEIAY 65050666060000093080G000000000 pIOjjIEL]
“07) advmpdel uopaof ‘“ouy .u_nEE_ﬁ ¥ spio cs2lddiga ¥ spro ! zozs
R :U.P.mHn.—. .PVUZ R N e . O.:.—O J.«.m._.:._mu
“00) [IIOAOOAN TAA -ul) Y070 ZURH A S, SSOOPO ZURY | $8SS
|
> | g |5 |3 | @
g E | E | E | 5
= | g |2 | > s
£ =3 = | -
3 2 m =, 30 qoo3s wod} pajduey 13IndEpnae [y ﬁ #
|
umucﬂwmmacm uaR0INN _
(papupauo ) —axoyg uNAOULD) d0 SASAIVHY '@ UV ],
Juesald eydsolyd jridund d(E1apsued aU0g WRILNS 0
Tt T UIARE] MON
“00) BE[J S UBL] CCUIABY MAN Y00 91qsK L T 'S2q51d
‘USPLISTA IOIDBRUIIIG 'SPy -t sSey 'PlRySundg ‘aBurydxy SIdW
-1B] $3)UlS UIIISEY  CPRUlel)g Pulloln) G
L L B N R I N} co>ﬁmgﬂz L R R R N ] .WWNE ‘—.—OH
'‘puog R woqIyIr] -sog ‘0 JuLDPUIY PIIEPLOSUO)) “puUnoIn)
PR R Hhoavwwmkm Cﬂhou—u.ﬁﬁH ........... L N I ] #hoavmvmhm
“O7) [BIMWAY) AJYSHIBY PILLEIFG ILYSHIIG
........... ' .—.H.m.mﬁ.mu }w@z LR R ] Hhoaowﬂvuhm -.OU ﬁNU
“07) SIEMPIRL] URWIIG -::E._U BAYSHIAE PUNOCIL) AUL] dJIYSHIdG
........ Hkﬁuﬁwvmﬁumhm nuﬂhOuUﬂwa . L N LI R R R ) uhOQU.W.—Uan OU —.NU
SURYT) DMYSHIRY PUNCIL) U] JIMSAIIYG
................ hﬂ—HUuvaS D R R R R R ] R kﬂ#mu Vﬂho}%.
0 @ 1eqdwie]) ‘AN D MIN 'SYIOAL JIZNIIS] IOMWIY S IROLITY
Tt DIpIVOR g [ vt AIngasiepn Y00 [[BI seiiedsyjody
...... AanYSIYD) ‘SUIH AN trortt AmQIsleAL (0D (jBH sstaedayjody
[o¥stag “0y A|ddng joysyag v cctcttUtct UdARI] 1S9AA O fROMUAYT)
(RN NILLE Y UBILIDWY  CPUNOIn) UL DVY
900cco000000060 pIoREIS
“0)) uleln) pue INoOJ SIPUWIEH P ‘Pd0wunjjeg “07) OUBNL JWDY TPUNQID)
S |
£ = —
LI O O I s
2 2 2 =8 39 33035 wosy pejdieg
g 8

JaInpeInue



VI. MIXED FERTILIZERS

In this group there are 171 official samples of complete fertilizers, four
supplying only nitrogen and phosphoric acid, and one supplying only
phosphoric acid and potash, making a total of 176.

Eleven samples were examined for purchasers.

Analyses of official samples are given in Table 9. A general summary
of this table is as follows:

Total number-of samples ........ociivveiiiiniinn.. 176
Samples deficient in:
one item .......... e 32
EWO IEINS . .vinrriiierar e e 5
three items .............ciiiiiiiaaina 0 37
Percentage of samples meeting guaranties in all respects 79
Total guaranties made ... ..o iiiniinnaannenss 523
Guaranties not met:
NIFOZEN . ottt eeiarinrcneninnranacnss 22
available phosphoric acid ............... 5
potash ... .. i i e 15 42
2

Percentage of guaranties met .............coeniaenia.,
Samples showing commercial deficiencies exceeding $1.00

e )
Percentage of samples showing deficiencies exceeding
$1.00 per ton ......... et e iea i et 23

The proportion of samples substantially meeting guaranties has increased
notably in recent years. In 1923 the proportion was only 55 per cent.
It has increased gradually since then being 74 to 80 per cent since 1930:
and this year it is again nearly 80 per cent.

The proportion of samples showing commercial deficiencies exceeding
a value of $1.00 per ton has decreased. In the period from 1923 to 1929
this proportion varied from 7 to 17 per cent; since 1930 it has not ex-
ceeded 3 per cent, and this year it is only a little over 2 per cent.

The samples showing commercial deficiencies in excess of $1.00 per ton
this vear are as follows:

No. 5345 Standard Wholesale Phosphate and Acid Works
No. 5357 Summers Fertilizer Co.

No. 5785 Summers Fertilizer Co.

No. 3591 Synthetic Nitrogen Products Corp.

A summary showing the distribution of chemical deficiencies and the
percentage of guaranties met in the past year is given in Table 10. The
proportion of guaranties met over a period of years is of more significance
than for any one year and, therefore, figures are given in the same table
for the five year period 1930-1934 inclusive,

QUALITY OF THE INSOLUBLE ORGANIC NITROGEN

The quality of the insoluble organic nitrogen in mixed fertilizers is
judged by the so-called “activity” of that portion that is insoluble in water
as measured by the alkaline and the neutral permanganate methods. Values
of less than 50 per cent and 80 per cent by these respective methods is
regarded as indicating nitrogen of inferior quality. Values less than these

Mixed Fertilizers 35

have been found in ten samples this year, but in all cases the actual per-
centage of the insoluble was relatively small, and the percentage of water-
soluble mitrogen plus the percentage of active mnsoluble organic nitrogen
practically equalled or exceeded the total nitrogen guaranteed, Hence no
guestion is raised on the matter of quality of the nitrogen.

SPECIAL AND HOME MIXTURES

Twenty-two samples of special mixtures and of home mixed goods have
been examined, Seven of these were sampled by the Station agent, the
others by the mixers or the purchasers.

Analyses are given in Table 11.



26 Connecticut Experiment Station Bulletin 365 Mizved Fertilizers

Nitrogen [ Phosphoric zcid Potash
B L 1
‘ 1
L
R ]
Manufacturer ‘and brand o K el 2
] = = —_ [ - &
i< g = o z 2 =
=) S o2 - p—
l E E 22 2.8 5 L. 5
i @ I o®Be 1 ose o= 1 08 = o = =
o = o @ o & 5 o w B
g g | 88 | &8 | & G [ W < [

Acme Guano Co.,
Baltimore, Md.

5417 ‘ Acme 4-8-4 ... et New Britain.............
5367 | Acme 4-8-10 ... .. i Norwich................
5416 ‘ ACIE 5-8-5 e New Britain.............
5366 | Acme 5—8-7 ..t ae e Norwich.......coovvvans

American Cyanamid Co.,
New York City

5376 ' Ammo Phos 11-48-0 ... ... ..o iiiiiinienns I.Ellington.

Apothecaries Hall Co.,
Waterbury, Conn.

Liberty High Grade Corn 2-12-4 ... ........ Greenwich..............
Liberty High Grade Market Gardeners 5:8-7.. ) West Cheshire...........
Liberty High Grade Tobacco Manure 7-3-7 .. | East Windsor...........
Liberty Market Gardeners Special 4-8-4 ...... Greenwich..............
Liberty Onion Special 48-7 ................
(Potash as Sulphate) East Windsor...........
5362 | Liberty Potato and General Crop 4-8-10 ..... Yantic. o coveanniiinnnen
5363 | Liberty Special Fertilizer for Fruit 7-86 ..... Y aAntic. o vs e ar e
5319 Liberty Special Fertilizer for Lawns, etc, 44-0| Greenwich..............

Stati n No,



Station No.

Potash

| o
| e = & ) 3
‘ g .2% uE 5: S “
g L g% B g = 8
| A 2 | E oz
‘ R Ck Ok a3 < = 7
% % % % % ‘ %
0.00 0.54 3.58 4.88 0.64 9.20 5619
590 0.34 0.28 9.50 8.45 845 5364
1.38 0.44 0.12 10.41 4.83 4.83 5336
3.02 0.31 0.44 9.49 6.6 ‘ 6.96 5337
2.64 0.60 0.73 12.23 0.00 7.52 5418
248 0.00 012 8.38 6.05 6.05 5338
138 018 0.29 998 275 ‘ 2.75 5690
284 024 053 8.02 ‘ 392 392 5414
320 0.14 0.83 gz2! 7.38 7.38 5677
0.08 0.32 2.33 3.74 ¢ 076 . 490 5601
Associated Seed Grawers, Inc., :
New Haven, Conn. '
Clark’s Special Mixture for General Use -4 Milford. 2.12 53 0.69 8.03 4.31 4.31 5305
Clark's Special Mixture with 6% Potash, -6 Milford. 2.04 50 067 807 628 628 5306
Clark's Tip Top Brand 4-8-7 ........... .. Milford. 2.98 50 086 833 | 688, 6.8 5300
Clark's Tip Top Brand 4-8-7 ........... .. Orange. 2.58 48 0.69 8O3 [ 771 ‘ 7.71 8552
A. Bartlett Tree Expert Co.,
Stamford, Conn. : ,
Bartlett Green Tree Food 6-7-4 ...... Stamfor 0.30 12 1.00 7.50 450 | 450 5316
Berkshire Chemical Co., |
Bridgeport, Conn. .
2.12 63 0.69 8.24 4.61 4.61 5331
2.12 47 0.62 9.99 5.15 515 5257
1.44 20 0.62 10.41 6.24 6.24 5731
1.16 66 0.46 12.61 2.21 221 5328
0.12 46 2.30 3.69 0.34 5.54 5676
2.76 37 4.00 7.96 2,23 2.23 5327
4.72 65 0.97 6.38 4.92 4.92 5325
0.10 7 2.66 3.52 0.52 6.97 5648
2.82 3 0.89 8.31 6.82 682 5258
2.56 54 0.94 8.44 4.00 4.00 5303
4.00 48 071 798 7.66  7.66 5302
0.12 a2z 3.3 4,03 0.62 7.38 5646
0.24 48 1.07 4.32 1.22 1419 3655
232 54 1.30 8.90 5.31 5.3t 5582




40 Connecticut Experiment Station Bulletin _ .. Mixed Fertilizers

CoNTAINING NITROGEN, PHOSPHORIC AcCID AND Porasw

Nitrogen Phospherie acid Potash
I |
m [
0 e a2
Manufacturer and brand Place of sampling “ L} = E =
= o — 2 g K] 8
il E U2 oo B 1= e
= s ‘g kg0 g | i 2
o I [ - ==
& = e 58 3 % 3 G g
o = o d oo o & k=3 & o
. = - Oz Cz B (8] & | w <
|

Consolidated Rendering Co., ! | i | f
Boston, Mass.

5410 ' Corenco 3-104 Animal Brand ............... Thompsonville..........
5542  Corenco 3-10-4 Animal Brand ............... Mt. Carmel..............
5272 | Corenco 2-10-2 Bone Brand ................. New Haven.............
5474 | Corenco 4-12-4 Complete Manure ... ......... Winsted. ..o ve -
5275 | Corenco 484 Corn and Vegetable ........... West Chesghire...........
5276 | Corenco 5-8-7 General Crop Manure ......... West Cheshire...........
5267 | Corenco 487 Market Garden ............... New Havenio.o...cooenn.
5480  Corenco 5-8-10 Peerless Potato .............. Orange. .oooenreeecnnans
5411 | Corenco 4-8-10 Potato Grower .. ............ Thompsonville, . ........
5678 | Corenco 6-3-6 Special Tobacco Grower ...... Unionville..............
5506 | Corenco 7-3-7 Super Tobacco Grower ....... Buckland..............-
5645 | Corenco 7-3-7 Super Tobacco Grower ....... SOMIETS . e cvennvaraensias
5675 | Corenco 5-3-5 Tobacco Grower .............. SOMErS.useenn eeran
5274 | Corenco 766 Top Dressing -.............-- West Cheshire. .....
5550 | Corenco 8~16-14 Two-In-One ...... i New Haven.........
5511 | Lowell 3-10-4 Animal Brand, High Grade
| Manure for All Crops ..........civvinrenas Granby.............
5585 | Lowell 5-8-10 Arocostook Special for Potatoes Southington.............
5513 | Lowell 484 Corn and Vegetable ........... Granby....ooooiiinnn,
5482 ' Lowell 5-8-7 Market Garden Manure ........ Cheshire..........couu.t
5479 } Lowell 4-8-7 Old General Crop Manure for
Potatoes and Market Garden Crops ........ Shelton....oooooievan..
5581 ’ Lowell 48-10 Potato Grower ............... ShHelton. o vee v iiiinenens
5412 % Springfield Lawn and Shrub Fertilizer 5-5-5.. Thompsonville..........
Davey Tree Expert Co.,
Kent, Ohio |
5323 | Davey Tree Food 10-3-3 .........ooiiinnn, Old Greenwich..........
! Eastern States Farmers’ Exzchange,
Springfield, Mass.
5379 | E. S. 0-146 ......... e .| Ellington...........
E. S 4-8-8 i New Milford........
A 5 T T P Middletown.........
E. S 4124 . i New Milford...... o0
PE. S, 5-5-15 Tobacco -.cvivvvinviiiiinannns- Warehouse Point. ...
T - NP Clinton. ............
‘ o New Milford........
Warehouse Point. ...
E.S.816-16 ... ....coovn ... e arenaeanaaaas New Milford........
E. S. 816-16 Low Chlorine Special .......... Ellington........ 800
5343 | B S, B-24-8 .. i Chnton. ..coeveveaen
5491 | E. 8. 10-5-10 Tobacco ....---.... e West Simsbury. ....
5378 | B, S 12-16-12 . ..ottt . | Ellington. ... e

Total
Station No.




Luxura S—86 . .
O & W 6-3-5 Blue Label Tobacco Fertilizer. .
(potash derived from C H A) .............

QO & W 5-3-5 Complete Tobacco Fertilizer. ...
Olds & Whipple's 3-10-4 Cora Special Fertil-
TZBE vttt e e e e e
Old: & Whipple’s 5-87 High Grade Potato
and Vegetable Vertilizer ............... ...
Olds & Whipple's 3-4-13 High Grade Tobacco

in nitrates
Organic
water-soluble
Organic
water-insoluble
Total

Thompsonville. ...
O & W 6-3-6 Blue Label Tohacco Fertilizer.. Poquonock. . ..
East Hartford

So. Ma 1chester

Citrate-insoluble

0.40

0.63

=¥ =1
(S, R0
SS

40
28
23
35
36
46

Station No.

5485
5484

5586

5589

5359
3522
5361
5358
5360

5519
5518

575
5 47
5 00
§ 22

5 15



iD ANI

CONTAINI

Nitrogen

1Plqereay,,
pafes-0g

[=10L

buﬂ—:Dm.—hanumhumU

[eeL

SIYN[OSUT-ITEM
stuedrn

IqNIOS-EOIBM
owesi)

VIMOWWE Uy

To

%

Yo

%o

0.38 0.60 4.16

2.20

8.1
3.3
4.0

0.85
0.53
0.66

0.0
0.3
0.4

2.90
2.22
2.00

1.08 4.21 8.03

274

0.98 0.10 4.10
0.74 2.66 10.54

2.5
7.1

..............




5289
5365
5742
5547

5481

5473

5281

5487 |
5344
5315
5345
5743
5314
5380

5313
5300
5312
5356
5357
5785

5271

Red H Brand 3-8-7 .............. i

Red H Brand 7-6-0 ... ... ... iirinrinnnn ]

Red HBrand 7-6-6 ..........cooviiriinnuns
Red H Brand 8-16-14 ... ... ... ...,

0. M. Scott & Sons Co.,
Marysville, Ohio

Scott’'s Turf Builder 10-64 .................

Sewerage Commission of the City of
Milwaulkee,
Milwaukee, Wis.

Milorganite .......c..iinrieinnnriaiaa

M. L. Shoemaker & Co.,
Philadelphia, Pa.

Swift-Sure Tobacco Starter 4-10-0 ...........

Standard Wholesale Phosphate & Acid Works,
Baltimore, Md.

Standard United States 3-8-10 ..............
Standard United States 4-84 ... .............
Standard United States 5-8-7 ...............
Standard United States 5-8-10 ...............
Standard United States 5-8-10 ...............
Standard United States 5-10-5 .. .............
Standard United States 7-6~6 ...............

Summers Fertilizer Co.,
Baltimore, Md.

4-8—4 Fertilizer ...... .ottt

4-8-7 Fertilizer ... ... ..ot aann. ‘

5-8-7 Fertilizer .o it iiinn s
5-10-3 Fertilizer .. ... ... ciiiiniiirennnns
888 Fertilizer ... ... . i iiiianeann
B-8-8 Fertilizer ......couviiiniriiineecnanns-

Swift & Co. Fertilizer Works,
Baltimore, Md.

Vigoro 4-124 ... ... ...

Hartford. ...............

Norwich. ..
| Portland. ..
| Portland. ..

| Ellington. ..
New London............

Westport. .

Orange....

Norwich. ..

New London............
New London............
Westport. ..
Ellington. ..

East Bridgeport...... ...
East Brxdgeport .
New London............
New London............

Mixed Fertilizers

CONTAINIKG NITROGEN, PHOSPHORIC ACID AND Porasm

47



In nitrates

%o
202

0.00 |

In ammonia

%

12.52

212

1.53
3.36
3.08
2.24
3.18

3.16

CoxTaINING NI 0GEN, PHOSPHORIC ACID AN

rogen

water-soluble

Orgagic

3.52

Organic
water-insoluble

R

342

Mixre

Total

14.66

5.13

4.00
4.05
4.04
3.02
4.06

4.92
6.46
4.02

10.10

Fertilizers

Phosphoric acid

Citrate-insoluble

0.11

0.49
0.26
0.15

Total

8.15

7.35

49

Potas 1

Patash
2 | E 2
L 2 =
3s | E 3| %
A7 2 & &
Yo o %
3011 14.50 | 14.50

1094 | 439 439 } 5478
236 | 281 281 ' 5488
822 | 985 | 085 5262
866 | 696 696 5260
. 823| 539 539 5261
1004 | 602 602 5255
815 | 446 446 5256
749 | 729 729 | 5208
633 | 640 640 | 5207
8.00' 550 550 | 5296

|

i
710 | 436 436 5304




Hoie

Sp

Bulletin 365

vperiment Station

Connccticut

6v1§ | S£0 | $90 ;

8F15 | 9270 ; S5

LETS ¢ ££0 . 96'S '
121§ I¥0 | 688
CAF9T T
Loga
1188 |-
PP
| ,
o2
g1 3| = |
7 g Y
2 5
ysw0g

$E-0EG1 poriad
‘1o sapuesend
0 aBgpuaning

RWw sIpjuesens
}o dejuanaa g

‘ 6L » £0'S | bZ'0
| 89°¢ | peE | 920
L£% | E]'F 1 9FD
leos " zze | v20
[ 8641 ' 4841 780
|

0

ig g, 5

£z B

g

=2

proe aproydsot) ]

STHNLXITY INOH

a

m Y0 §
S 3

L
2 : % JqelEaY
X o
A A

udBoait
.M HiN
(2]
=
m sanuereng
Jqmn

w RWE N
= gojdmes
o Jaquun i
e
L
A
L]
-~
=}
791
=
—

TasnL
M n facturer

009

99

£e'o

$e'

- £6°8

i 1°-.L

uadoryl

....... ... © piopIeL
“dio)) .:mw;u t&r?_Omsou
e promaely
“di1on .:..m_U ﬁu“mvH_Omcou

© ploslsug]
~dios 1eS1) pajepijosuo])
P[3Y W00
07) ONEBGO, BHEUING UBILIAIUY

joolig peoay
‘uog R UM Y

plople Isesf ‘pJeuodT] uyof

qoody proig

UOG ) ANUINTY Y
plopiel “ydo(q Aemydiy{ s3mg
Uttt pIORENG UL M L
cersceess prOpENG ‘UEAY M L

29 107 [ EB[DULIOJ—IIZIINID ]

19 107 ‘g B[N0 —JII2ZI|113,]

09 10T ‘] Bnwaog-—-tezipag

T CON—/Y gl
Jaseyling 4£q pajdwey

Q2OBYOT, 10§ 2uNIXIY jeadg
tt0d0eqOo], ._om AN [eadg
Tt 83031€)
-0 10} SJmIXIPY W0l [eadg
........... LI Uhﬂuvﬂmz, —NmUUﬂ_w
‘T Sa[qeleda A J0] SININIJ SWOL]
Tt $303E10d J0) SANIXI WO

piopiIe “3de(] AeMySig WG vttt g-G-g 4azhnas|
SSEIL)  [BINUOUOdS[  dJ1yYsydag
uoneyg Aq pajdweg
Bunydwes jo oov|g asmpxm Jo swey
ANV IVIDE4S 40 SHSATYNY C[] TV ]

6VIS
V 8pIS
Lbis

1218

9298
SL8%

0295
LOZ9
T1ES
ores

9028

oN uong



Bulletin 365

Connecticut Experiment Station

52

L1958
98¢s
8s1¢
LSTS
9518
SS1S
pSIS
£S15
2518
1518

0s18

‘0N TOHEIS

Se1

1€°0
FE0
FE0
€0
8€0
S0
80
SE0

620

suLio[y)

o8'51
95°s
€89
SEe
829
81°9
L9'9
8¢9
189
£P'9
€8S

L2280

gsmog

LW Sy

929
95°6
AN
L6t
8y
89°¢
0Z'¥
16'¢
At 4
S0°s

&
o
LR

«P1QE[ BAY,,
pay vo-0g

604
00°0T
05°¢
6’y
¥0°S
80°F
59y
STF
AN
L8°8
9T¥

[530L

€80 ¥6'4
0 009
98’0 099
FA AL 9
050 2£9
0F0 89
S0 219
¥£°0 8Z'9
190 £0'9
80 009
PEO 929
% J Yo

piot srroqdson g

ponuuo J—SIANIXIW IWOL] ANY ‘IVIDEAS 40 SISATVNY

...... JUIOJ ISNOTRIE AN
'S[[PM H AUy

560000000000 USABY MBN
‘qnin A13unon) ‘IBspIsIy 'V ‘(g

eessesiassaeeie pronIBg

“dioy 1eB1) PRIIBPIOSUO))
coooscooa “eeees paopael]
“d107) 181 PIIRPIOSUO)
900003900000 000 paopaEy
*dio]) Je31) PIlEpHOSUON
caereeeseccos proneyg
“dio) B3 pajEpIOSuUO]

............... Muho.*uh.mm
..D.uOU hmMMU Huvum_u:Om:OU

Setrorssescesec DIOTUIRE]

“dion eI PoILpIOsUO]
nos00Ga00 acoeoo PIOJLIRE]
“diony ey peieplosuo))
............... piopIRl]
~dion Jed1D) PSIEPIOSUO)

...... TR S
“diop seBi) pajepriosuo]

Buyduates jo 0Bl

Tt O0dEQO], J0J MKW jepadg
8000000000000500 © oy qEH

sapredaiody  ‘aamixipy  jenadg
TUT4 30T ‘7 RIDUEI0 J—I9ZI[IIa
Tt04 397 ‘7 RIRWIO—IdZI[1333 ]
TT69 307 ‘I BIOLIO,J—dazZ)1319,]
*89 107 ‘g EIRULIO J—1921]13a3,]

.

"19 10T ' BIRWIO [ —IRZIRI]

'100 10T ‘Z EBJNULIOJ~—IdZII1I2 ]
T'CO 10T ‘T BINWLIOJ—I3ZI3IS ]
Cp0 uo)m ‘1 B[OLUIO J-—I2ZI[1}I2,]

TTE0 307 ‘7 BINIUIOJ—IIZIIIa ]

QANIXIW JO STWEN

11 AEV ],

4198
9458
851S
LSIS
9s1¢
5518
12984
€518
2818
1518

0S18

"ON 0N 15



54

%G1 PUNo} 19500°T |
LT punoe} dgop [ poe dueidsoyd
‘24, 89°% PUROY :0404¢'g P1oe dutoydsouqd | aig

Jutoydsoyd | spqefieae,, pasjueiensy
padjuerensy o
paajuElety) ,

1%}

"

"eL 0971 PUNG} {95007 PR drroydsoud _.v_a_u_.m«:: PRAUBIEND)

.....:.. . IO MIN
‘vog ¥ puowydiy T "M

A ravar e P —uﬂm—uhom‘. .;mhou_.uﬁhﬁ

s AmMqQue 4N H H

CRlauosdwIoy I AJIsInpN preuiRig

UIABH MaN “0D) PUOq T HIOqISL]

Tt paonaep] o0 sauof 1y [[PMPIED

Terecourelllg MIN Usoag IaippReY

..... YoMy PO ‘sipue] H
T ﬁ..—O:m_.._.w :OU thNQnﬁO\thUTSOEVM
MON “0) puog B uoqIySr]

.................. SESEZ
“07) 2iEMPIEL] SURliA W
|

..... ULMUIG) IPIYIW ' [ |
1T SIIASIUBL 'SIMO]) Y D)
PRISUIAA ASIME] "y CseyT)

CTU AILMURIRID) I[PAVOI Y [

et eisig o) Ajddng [oistag

Buydwes jo R09[g

yseiod

[P
arroydsend
2 AR

uIFoIN

jeeeseece co0ooa boaceposocsoaa - pug]

-0 g 0 pieqqu] R sa9303 Ip

RANURY 3B0D) pue dIdyg pIazrdaIng | TL#S
Trrerreriiisesiienii s puy 7

-)104 “00) pleqqnpl 79 s1aH0Y ayJ, |

|2Inuepy jeony pue dasyg pIztdAIng | 062§
Ceaesieecesiinene s T ioREDLY

07} SIMUBW PIZUIAMI YT, ‘anu

- daayg pazidam g PuBly PARZIAN | 0LES
*r L ‘oSesiyn) T0)) dinuviy pazidaa

-t CednuB I[NED pumly pIezipg
R N N _..:H _Ommom£U n.ou

2MUB £Q[MOJ J21WAlJ  ‘dInUBRY

Lnmog peziwaAng puelg JISUdIg | £9z§

‘[II ‘eloiny 07 ouenr) [eInjeN sanu 7

-E davyg pazuaaing PesH §,d99yg,, 1 9828
coocosesuey ‘eraodwly 0D Sulpadg

pue  10jeAI|Y . BLOdW  CIINUBYW

deayg pazpwalng puelg dadgg siy,, | €84S

IS

oy quany “on) 3radxy 201y Asaeqy |
Z—Z-Z 2nuep I[N PIppINs L3ae(
Tt cSSEpY ‘uoisogg o) Sunrspusyg
palepijosuc)) anuely dsoyg odu10) | 6£ES
crr cSSEP O ‘uosoqg “Oul ‘qeng ‘i ‘)
anuel  £A3nog-ied]  au(-ul-omMJI | $9Z%
D L .wm.wz .cOurwom TAHHOJ
SUOS  pue ooxg ydoso[ oanuvjy
dsayg puelg pesyg Swey  $409d¢ | £96Z
.......... toononoo humu &.._Cgﬂ. n(—vz.
“2U7 ‘MOIgIN(g] PUE SUIIY JANUOILIT | ZZES
TTANTD) qIOK AN SIOM IIZ[ILIY ]
dnounly  adnuely jeory pue daayg | 169§
............. £ingiajepy o0y el
sorteaatjody aanueyy jeon pue doayg | SLpS
Lmqiajepy "o jjeH ssuedsylody
aanue]y  desyg C oousswoq £3I9qUT - OZES
Tttt UDARIT ISOAA “OD) [ROIUSYD
[BINNIITY TRy ‘INUEEY

jeony pue  daayg poziAng OV . LLZS

PUBI] 10 JRINICIUUR]Y

STVINILY W ¥EHL() UNV SNV dIEHG 40 SHSATVNY ‘g Tmv]



Conn xperiment Station Bulletin

56

[ i i

68%S | 00 | 48T | 00T | O£Z | 002 P12
VCES | 00 | €877 | 00T | SI'T | 00'T 81
_
_ ,
B19S | 00°C | €97 " |LPET | S4T 9671

' % | % | % | % | % | %

|
I | I ] ]

puhog

[P
szoydsoy g
(L2 R

qsel0 g u230INN

penuiio )—SIVINILV HIHI() ANV TEONVIY J3THG

*2ANISIOW 94§z (¥ Paurejuod pafdwes se 32015

04,331 pUnoy 19500'1 pre Juokdsoqd | dqejieaE,, pasjuelenr)

tUtOUDAEI] MIN 00 BE[J S JUBRL]

Tttt pIOJWELS 'R0 [ TWIAA

©oyomesdneg Yo ulrig yomjedneg

Buydwes j0 e[y

ERE R ) ..H- -z —O.—oam—.umm.—m -.U—.—H u.ou ]
£303EI0QETT UOPION-IIYIEAA 'Bunaog | 68KS
LR R R N N I A} .ﬁE ‘vn—osmﬁwmm

"0 JOzI[IIA3 SJSWIING  CIANUB]

JBOD) UB[ONZAU A SUINURL s SIdWUNg | Hzgs
‘diompieg ‘SNI0A\ PPV pue deyd
-50Ug  2ESI[OUAA PIEPUEIS  'RInU
ey dedyg s33wG pRilun) PIEpUBIS | 819%
w
’ =3
&
Z
o

PUBiq 40 JRINBInGEpN

d0 SHSATYNY °Z] 14V ],



58 Connecticut Experiment Station Bulletin 365

AND SIMILAR MATERIALS

INDEX
Page
The Acme Guano Co., Baltimore, Md.
Acme 4-8-4 L e e e e 12, 36
Acme 4-8-10 ..o i i e e e 12, 36
ACE 3-8-0 e e e e e 12, 36
Acme 5-B-7 e e e 12, 36
S ) Lo T 12
Grotnd Bome ...ttt e e e 12, 32
Sulphate of AMmONIA ....viuieriininiiiniieenenaannans 12
SUPErPROSPAtE L e et 12, 23, 24
6% Tankage ,............ 50 00000000a60a80008a03a0a0a0a0060000 12, 29, 31
American Agricultural Chemical Co., West Haven, Conn.
AA Aroostook Potato Manure 5-8-7 ... ... oottt
AA Corn Favorite 3-10-4 . ... .. . ..
AA Double Strength Fertilizer 8-16-14 .......................
AA General Crop Fertilizer 2-10-2 ... ... ... ... .00t
AA Hi-Grade Tobacco Manure 6-3-6 ....................c...
AA Monarch Fertilizer 4-8-4 ... ..t iiiinrennn.s
AA Peerless Fertilizer 4-8-7 ... i,
AA Prolific 10% Potash Fertilizer 2-8-10 .....................
AA Superphosphate 0% . .vvriniiiiiiii i e
AA Tobacco Starter 5-5-15 ... ittt
AA Top Dresser 7-6-6 o onrrmin e e e
AAC Castor Pomace . ...uvveineerun et earaneranerennas
AAC Dry Ground Fish .. vt cnr i iii i inaai e,
AAC Tine Ground Bone ......oovvriiiniiiineiiiaaiin...
AAC Ground Tankage ......ovviiiiniriinneiiieeinnarennan
AAC Muriate of Potash ... .. . i i i
AAC Tulverized Sheep & Goat Manure ......................
AAC Sulphate of Ammonia .........vviiininrariinnnnnnnanna.
Agrico for Corn 3-10-6 ... oo iiiii i e e
Agrico for Lawns, Trees and Shrubs 7-6-6 ....................
Agrico for New England 4-8-10 .. ... ... .. ... .. .........
Agrico for "otatoes and Vegetables 5-8-7 .. ... .. .............
Agrico for Tobacco 6-3-6 ... . ..ot i i e
Agrico for Truck 53-10-5 ... it e eiiae e
Double A Tobacco Fertilizer 5-3-5 ... ... .. i iiiiiinn..
Sanderson’s Formula B 4-8B-7 ..ot
American Cyanamid Co., 535 Fifth Ave., New York City
Aero Cyanamid ........ 50000600086000000080000008000060059003 12, 20
Ammo-Phos 11-48-0 .. .. e i 12, 36
Ammo-Phos 16-20-0 .. ..ottt it i, 12
Apothecaries Hall Co., Waterbury, Conn
Bone Meal 247% v v vuur v e s e eetteaeeaaersnnnensnennnnn 12, 29, 32
Bone Meal 37070 c.iuunnun e iinnrriraaneniaraeesnnecennns 12, 29, 32
RBone and Meat Tankage ..o oo iiiinrniirinnrraranannnn 12, 29, 31
L1 1 oo T 12, 20
Castor POmMACE ... urtunnererrrcneraetssannnresnssnnnssannenees 12, 22
Cotton Hull Ashes ...t eiiaaaann 12, 26
E"iy Grand S 12, 29, 30
iberty Domestic Sheep Manure ..........cciii it iannan 12, 533, 54
CHECK MEALS AND FERTILIZERS Ekerty E§g11 Grade Corn 2.12-4 |...o... . 0000 12, ge.
Twentv-four samples of check meals and mixed fertilizers have been analyzed iberty !gh Grade Market Gardeners 5-8-7 ................. 12, 36
in co‘r‘:ﬁeaion with It)he collaborative programs of the American Oil Chemists Liberty High Grade Tobacco Manure 7-3-7 .................. 12, 36

Society and the F. S. Royster Guano Co.



% Connecticut Experiment Station

Liberty Market Gardeners Special 4-8-4 ......................
Liberty Cnion Special (Potash as Sulphate) 4-8-7 ............
Liberty Potato & General Crops 4-8-10 ............... e
Liberty Special Fertilizer for Fruit 7-8-6 .......c.occcavveaoon
Liberty Special Fertilizer for Lawn, etc, 4-4-0 ................
Liberty Tobacco Special 5-3-5 ... iiiiiiiriiiieriiianeanes
Liberty Top Dresser for Grass and Grain 8-8-8 ............. ao
Nitrate of Potash ....ccovvviinnninnn, e amreresateiaaneny
Sheep and Goat Manure .........coiiinivereians e
Special Mixture 5-10-5 . .unuiiiiiianiireniieneiaiaiaias
Super Phosphate 1696 ...vvevnnnniiii v 106000006000000
Tankage 74000 . 0.icitiinnectnarnrcanninssans e 5
Tankage 1096 . ..vveiinivnrrirannrronnas e meetasaeaneeiaas
Windsor Fish, Bone and Potash 3-10-4 _........ e
Windsor High Grade Market Gardeners 5-8-7 ........... .00t
Windsor Market Gardeners Special 484 ...............coivus
“Windsor Potato and General Crops 4-8-10 ...,
Windsor Potato and Market Gardeners Special 4-8-7 (Potash as

MUTIALE) o et v vense s it vnerrasannansssanasnsnsassannnss
Windsor Special Fertilizer for Fruit 7-8-6 ..........ooieaann.

Armour Fertilizer Works, 120 Broadway, New York City

Armour’s Big Crop Fertilizers 2-10-2 .. ...,
Armour’s Big Crop Fertilizers 4-8-4 .. .......ccvviiiiannnnn
Armour’s Big Crop Fertilizers 4-8-7 .......oiiiviinnaaaann
Armour's Big Crop Fertilizers 5-8-7 ,....oiiiiiiiniiiiiennnns
Armour’s Big Crop Fertilizers Tobacco Special 5-3-5 ........ o
Armour's Big Crop Fertilizers 6-11-10 ...t
Armour’s Big Crop Fertilizers 7-6-6 .....c.cvvnrinaiiianinnnn,
Armour's Big Crop Fertilizers—16% Superphosphate ..........
Armour’s Bone Meal . ....iiiiiiiininiiiniiieeriiasineaianans
Armour’s Raw Bone Meal ....... 580000 0066a0ER0606000000000000
Armour’s Vert The Green Colored Plant Food in the Green Bag

SB® 5000000005096000056000006060000006060T6300E00000000
Castor PoOMMAace .. oeuri i ree et teatranmrenaasassoraneeeesanes
Sheep and Goat Manure .......oviiiiinnrrirannrnecrennaiions

Asheraft-Wilkinson Co., Atlanta, Ga.

Helmet Brand Prime Cotton Seed Meal ... ...t
Monarch Brand Prime Cottonseed Meal ..... e etaaeeeeraann

Associated Seed Growers, Inc,, 205 Church St,, New Haven, Conn.

Acid Phosphate ...ttt i ciar it iar i
Clark’s Special Mixture for General Use 3-8-4 .................
Clark’s Special Mixture with 6% Potash 3-8-6 .................
Clark’s Tip Top Brand 4-8-7 ... .ueneniiiieirriiiiinnerrora-
Nitrate of Soda, Champion Brand ............covviiiiinae.

Atkins & Durbrow, Inc., 165 John St., New York City
DriCONUTE o vvvvreerrrrrmnanconansronsnasd CR e

13,
13,

The Baker Castor Oil Co. of Delaware, 120 Broadway, New York City

Castor PoOmMACE & un it raetreroresarassonnnsensssssnansnssnsss

Barrett Co., 40 Rector St., New York City
Arcadian Nitrate of Soda ... .ciiriiiiiiniiaiiiiiiransn-
Arcadian Sulphate of Ammonia .........viiriiiiiiiiasiraanans
Sulphate of AMIMONIA . ... ivuurrnireniiesirteaneancisssannes

Bulletin 305

12, 36
12, 36
12, 36

13, 22
12, 22

23, 24
13, 38
13, 38
13, 38
13, 20

53, 54

13, 22

13, 20
13, 20
13, 20

Index

F. A. Bartlett Tree Expert Co., Stamford, Conn.
Bartlett Green Tree Food 6-7-4 ....... . oiiviinnireeninnnnnn.

Berkshire Chemical Co., Bridgeport, Conn.
Berkshire 3-8-4 Fertilizer
Berkshire 3-10-6 Fertilizer
Berkshire Castor Pomace ..........covivnnneennn. 5
Berkshire Complete Fertilizer 2-12-2 .........
Berkshire Complete Tobacco Fertilizer 4-3-5 .
Berkshire Dry Ground Fish ..................
Berkshire Fine Ground Bone ................
Berkshire Golf Green Fertilizer 8-5-2 . _......
Berkshire Grass Special Fertilizer 6-6-5 ..... ...
Berkshire High Grade Tobacco Fertilizer 5-3-6
Berkshire Long Tsland Special Fertilizer 4-8-7
Berkshire Market Garden Fertilizer 4-8-4 ....................
Berkshire Potato and Garden Special Fertilizer 5-87 ..........
Berkshire Steamed Bone Meal ........o. i,
Berkshire Superphosphate 16% ..........cc.oiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn
Berkshire Tobacco Special Fertilizer 6-3-7 ........oovvvuo.s
Berkshire Tobacco Starter Fertilizer 4-4-15 ... ... ... ........
Berkshire Truck Fertilizer 4-8-5 ... .. ... . . oo, ..
Ground Tankage - ... ioieiineniian i iiesanerninraeeaneeensan

Bisbee Linseed Co., Philadelphia, Pa.

Bisbee Brand 345 Protein Pure Qld Process Linseed Meal ....
Bone Meal ...... ©90600000060000000006060A600000000000000a e
ANAlySes Of ...ttt i et i e

Joseph Breck & Sons Corp., Boston, Mass.
Breck’s Rams Head Brand Sheep Manure ...............cc0...

C. E. Buell, Inc, 6 Beacon St., Boston, Mass.
Two-In-One Peat-Poultry Manure

Calcium Nitrate, analyses of ....oviiiiiiinnnnrrnannreeanan.
Castor POMAtE ...ttt eint i itaneerraansesennseansceanenenns
analyses of ......... 900000000000000600000008030000000300

Chilean Nitrate Sales Corp., 120 Broadway, New York City

Champion Brand Chilean Nitrate of Soda ....................
Nitrate of Potash ..........c..0unnnn 000G00006000b00a06D00000
Standard Chilean Nitrate of Soda ........cooiiiiiiinnenninn..
Collaborative Work ........ 5500000003 D600D000000006600000000

it

13, 38

13, 38
13. 22

13, 20

The Connecticut Fat Rendering and Fertilizer Corp., West Haven, Conn.

B 1. T

Consolidated Rendering Co., 178 Atlantic Ave., Boston, Mass.
Ammo Phos A
Castor Pomace .....iiciiivunnninineerrreeaanaianeersnnnnannns
Cottonseed Meal ,..... ©00000000000000000600000000000000000a0
Corenco 2-10-2 Bone Brand .........curiurootananannns
Corenco 3-10-4 Animal Brand .......
Corenco 4-8-4 Corn and Vegetable
Corenco 4-8-7 Market Garden
Forenco 4-8-10 Potato Grower
Corenco 4-12:4 Complete Manure
Corenco 5-3-5 Tobacco GIOWer ......eevvereroeronseesnnnn..
Corenco 5-8-7 General Crop Manure
Corenco 5-8-10 Peerless PoMIO ..vvvnvrnensrsine s,
Corenco 6-3-6 Special Tobacco Grower

13, 29, 31



Corenco 7-3-7 Super Tobaceo Grower .......c...civeauin. .
Corenco 7-6-6 Top Dressing ........oiunveiiiiaiiian i,
Corenco 8-16-14 Two in One .......cooiverariiaiiinnraaninan.
Corenco High Grade Tankage .......cvvivinineiiiraninann,
Corenco Sheep Manure . ... ... ittt ieinaeaneaaonrinrraass
Dry Ground Fish ...ttt iiei i iianinanans
Ground Bone 2050 . ouuurnneronreieninnioasesnarrsecsiionne
Ground Bone 247% ....... 00 BODONGO06000a00600600a080000866000
Ground Tankage 7419 .....coiiiiiiinninnnrisasriinneonnraas
High Grade Tankage 10% ......cciiiieennniiinnnnnnnnnanns
Lowell 3-10-4 Animal Brand A High Grade Manure for All
CPOPS  «vitinmancciacennnnanans
Lowell 4-8-4 Corn and Vegetable .......... ... .. ... ...t
Lowell 4-8-7 Old General Crop Manure for Potatoes and Market
Garden Crops .oucveveieon s cinrn s inaacnecnrnasoanianrans
Lowell 4-8-10 Potato Grower ..........veeveveeinrnaneenien.
Lowell 53-8-7 Market Garden Manure .............c.cocoieint.
Lowell 5-8-10 Aroostook Snecial for Potatoes
Lowell 7-6-6 Top Dressing «.cveueiriiiiiieoaieaiiiiiiiase,-
Muriate of Potaslt ... .ottt iiiniii e it ai e
Nitrate of Potash ..o it ian it iee e ianiisnan
Springfield 5-5-5 Lawn and Shrub Fertilizer ......... ... ...
Sulphate of Ammonia ..........iiiiiiiii i
Superphosphate 16% ................. e 60000000
Cottonhull ashes, analyses of ....... e aeae e,
Cottonseed Meal, analyses of ..., .o iiiriiiiiiiiiennins
Cyanamid, analysis of .....ouniirinnreraen o tininraennsnns

Davey Tree Expert Co.,-Kent, Ohio

Davey Shredded Cattle Manure 2-2-2 ........... ...t
Davey Tree Food 10-3-3 ...t

Definitions of Fertilizers ... vin i rr oo iisiisiinnnannn.

Dry ground fish ........ .. .o il 066000aB00000000060400
analyses Of coviueini i i i e e e

Eastern States Farmers’ Exchange, Springheld, Mass.

Eastern States 0-14-6
Fastern States 4-8-8 . .o i e
Eastern States 4-10-6 ...... ... ... e et
Eastern States 4-12-4 . 0ttt iuiiiist ottt
Easternn States 4-16-20 ... ittt it
Eastern States 5-53-13 Tobacco ...vvvnriie i iiiienennan.
Eastern States 6-8-6
Eastern States 6-15-9 ... .. irirrniniaieietiienrannnnrennny
Fastern States 8-4-8 Tobacco . ..vveiiniinneernnrneraneiannnn
Fastern States 8-16-16 ... . ...t ieae i iaa i an
Eastern States 8-16-16 Low Chlorine Special ..................
Eastern States 8-24-8 ... .. il
Eastern States 10-3-10 Tobacco ......... 1900005090005000a0a00C
Eastern States 12-4-4
FEastern States 12-16-12 .. o ottt iiaiieiasanannnn.as
Eastern States Calnitro ...o.evurriercreniiosnrrenensoeancnnn
Eastern States Castor Pomace .......oooiviiieniin i
FEastern States Dry Ground Fish ...ttt
Eastern States Ground Steamed Bone ................... e
Eastern States Muriate of Potash ... ..o oot iiiiiinan...
Eastern States Nitrate of Potash ....... ... cciiieiiiinieinana.
Eastern States Precipitated Bone .. ... ...,
Eastern States Sulphate of Ammonia ...... . ivvivianrereenn.

.........................................

........................................

14,
14,
14,
29,
53,
29,
29,

29,

31
54

Index

Eastern States Sulphate of Potash ..........................

Eastern States 169 Superphosphate o

[Ejastern States 32% Superphosphate
rea

Ed. Eggert, 208 State St., Hartford, Conn.
Diamond EE Cotton Hull Ashes .............

Thomas W, Emerson Co., 215 State St., Boston, Mass.
Emerson’s English Formula Lawn and Garden Dressing 5-7-2 |

Emporia Elevator and Feeding Co., Emporia, Kansas.
“Big Sheep” Brand Pulverized Sheep Manure ....

Fertilizer, analyses of mixed

check samples
inspection of

Ford Motor Co., Dearborn, Michigan
Ford Ammonium Sulphate ...... 95E060000000000a0

L. T. Frisbie Co., New Haven, Conn.
Frisbie’s Bone Meal .............ccvvuunns
Goulard and Olena, Inc., 140 Liberty St., New York City

G & O Lawn, Garden and Flower Fertilizer 5-8-5
J. B. Greens Formula 10-3-2

Ground tobacco stems, analysis of ......oovvireet o,

The Dr. Heinz Co., College Hill Station, Cincinnati, Qhio
Heinz Odorless Bone Meal . ..oivnnnt oot

Paul M. Hubbard and Co., Bristol, Conn.
Hubbard’s Special Lawn Food 10-6-4

Humphreys-Godwin Co., Memphis, Tenn.

Bull Brand Cottonseed Meal
Dixie Brand Cottonseed Meal

.................................

International Agricultural Corp., 38 Chauncy St., Boston, Mass.
Caribee 5-10-10 .........000nvuet, 5
Caribee 10-16-20 ... it e
International 4-8-4
International 5-8-7

.........................................

.........................................

Spencer Kellogg & Sons, Inc.,, Buffalo, N. ¥

Castor Pomace ..ottt e e
Kellogg’s 32% Protein Pure Old Process Linseed Meal ........
Kellogg’s 37% Protein Pure Old Process Linseed Meal .......
Limestone, analyses of ......... ©0000005000000000000000006000000

L. B. ITOVH‘( & Co., 1005 Falls Bldg., Memphis, Tenn.
“Lovit Brand” 419 Protein Cottonseed Meal

14

14, 53, 55

14, 42
14, 42

28

. 29, 33

14,

14, 22
14, 22



.

) Connecticut Experiment Station

M;llane Nurseries and Tree Experts Co., Gromwell, Conm.
Millane Shade Tree Food 88-4 .....ireriiniiananinianrans .

The Miller Fertilizer Co., Baltimore, Md
Lan-Fer Special 8-6-2 ,...... 000Gaaog 500000008 160060000060000
Miller Harvest Brand 2-124 ...... 1560050080 0G00C030080500000
Miller Harvest Brand 4-6-10 .......ociiiiraniarnaanns g 5
Miller Harvest Brand 4-8-4 ....... 56000005 N000000060000500000
Miller Harvest Brand 5-8-7 _.....covia.an 1600000000060000a00
Miiler Harvest Brand 7-6-6 .......civieesiaaansns 060006000000
Miller Harvest Brand 16% Superphosphate .........cccvneeens

Miscellaneous Materials oo..viniornnaienrsnrnannarcecanoriesans

Mixed fertilizers ........ A b 0DO50500000006000009003090300
analyses of ............ 000500aa000 5606006 006005000300a00

Natural Guano Co., Aurora, Illinois
“Sheep’s Head” Pulverized Sheep Manure ........c0ieeeienans

Nitrate of Potash ....cccvivienenans . ceereieaerraaeeaee
analyses of ............. 00nOD0EBa000a0a 0000000000000

Nitrophoska, analysis of ............... 60G0D000a0 s 5060000a

N. V. Potash Export My. Inc, 19 West 44th St., New York City

Muriate of Potash 489 ....ciceranrsariansaorisotanssasasnnns
Muriate of Potash 60% .......... T000000000060 ©0D0606000000000
Sulphate of Potash ......... e eaneiannereesmantiasnrnanann
Sulphate of Potash Magnesia ....... S 60000060062AE0000005000050

O1d Deerfield Fertilizer Co., Inc., South Deerfield, Mass.

Old Deerfield 5-3-5 Complete Tobacco ......--.. 50600005600
Old Deerfield 6-3-7 Complete Tobacco ......oovemieoiineenn-s
Old Deerfield Cotton Hull Ashes ....oooviiiniinieaniaranns
Old Deerfield Dry Ground Fish ... coiiiiiirnacrcerieenee
Valley Brand 4-8-4 ....oioiiiiiiaiiaiianranes 900000000060

Olds & Whipple, Inc., Hartford, Conn.

TLURUFA 586 o cvrerronuomnmrrrorssasataneaenatasnsassnonsns
Olds & Whipple's 3-10-4 Corn Special Fertilizer ......couueen
Olds & Whipple's 4-8-4 Market Garden Fertilizer ............
Olds & Whipple’s 4-8-7 Potato and General Purpose Fertilizer
Olds & Whipple's 5-3-5 Complete Tobacco Fertilizer . .......-
Olds & Whipple's 5-4-15 High Grade Tobacco Starter and

Potash Compound ................ 0500600000000000I0D0900
Olds & Whipple's 5-8-7 High Grade Potato and Vegetable

FertiliZOr - vvvievannassorssionroansinnascanzaoritascesss
Olds & Whipple's 6-3-5 Blue Label Tobacco Fertilizer {Potash

derived from Cottonhull Ashes) ......cooiiaareernarininns
Olds & Whipple's 6-3-6 Blue Label Tobacco Fertilizer ........
Olds & Whipple's 8-6-6 Top Dressing and Grass Fertilizer ...
Oids & Whipple's Bone Meal ...... 500008000000 0a00005D0000
Olds & Whipple’s Cotton Hull Ashes .......oocvvrienniennee
Olds & Whipple's Dry Ground Fish ..oo.ooionioneenannnne
Olds & Whipple’s Ground Tankage ........coovicvorrnaoenenr
Olds & Whipple’s Nitrate of Potash ...........cocvireennnn ..
Olds & Whipple's Sulphate of Ammonia ......co.vvrmvreenne
Olds & Whipple’s Superphosphate 169 v oeineernasranresnnss
Wilcox 3-10-4 Corn Special Fertilizer ......ouvivuroinauernenns

Bulletin 305

15, 42

15,
15,

Index

Wilcox 4-8-4 Market Garden Fertilizer
Wilcox 4-8-7 Potato and General Purpose Fertilizer ... ... ... ..
Wilcox 8-6-6 Top Dresser Fertilizer p o .t‘: 5 .(.“:l.l.lfz.ef.

......... e

Outpost Nurseries, Inc., Ridgefield, Conn.
Outpost Plant Food 8-5-2 ....... eraas .

......................

Pedigreed Seed Co., Inc., 74 Reade St, New York City
Laguma Special Turf Fertilizer 5-8-6

Perkins Oil. Co., Memphis, Tenn.
Goldenrod Brand 41 Protein Cottonseed Meal

wurice Pincoffs Co., 422 Cotton Exchange Bldg., Houston, Texas

Maurice Pincoffs Company 41% Cottonseed Meal .........
Maurice Pincoffs Company 43% Cottonseed Meal ...... .......

intspur Products Co., Ridgefield, N. J.
Plantspur Fertilizer 3-3-2

ie Frank S. Platt Co., 450 State St., New Haven., Conn.
Platco Special 4-8-7 .............. o
Platt’s Special Lawn Fertilizer 10-5-5

tash, muriate of

ANAIYSES OF ©evnnnenesasses i
sulfate of ....,.......... OO R o
analyses of ............ SRR .

...................................

Premier I-’ouItry Manure Co., 327 South LaSalle St., Chicago, Illinois
Premier Brand Pulverized Poultry Manure

...................

Pulverized Manure Co., Chicago, Illinois
\Wizard Brand (attle Manure

Registrations ....,
The Rogers & Hubbard Co., Portland, Cenn.
Dry Ground Fish .......... ceees
Golf Course Fertilizer 8-6-2 ,

Ground Bone ................ v
Hubbard’s All Soils All Crops Fertilizer 4-84 .....0... . 10
Hubbard7s ‘Bone Base” Oats and Top Dressing ........
Hubbard’s “Bone Base” Seeding Down Fertilizer ............
Hubbard's “Bone Base” Soluble Corn Manure ...............
Hubbard’s “Bone Base” Soluble Potate Manure
Hubbard’s “Bone Base” Soluble Tobacco Manure ......... ...
Hubbard's Corn and Grain Fertilizer 2-12-4
Hubbard’s Climax Tobacco Brand 5-3-5
Hubbard's High Potash 2-8-10 .................. ...,
Hubbard's Potato Fertilizer 5-8-7 ....o.ovrnueinsieosiiiiin
Hubbard’s Tobacco Grower Vegetable Formula 6-3-6 ...... ...
Pulverized Sheep and Goat Mamire «....oorennuereeenonrnoo..
Pure Raw Knuckle Bone Flour

....................



il Connecticut Experiment Station Bulletin 365 Index

Red H 4—8—& ................................................ 16, 44 Svnthetlc Nitrogen Products Corp 285 Madison Ave, New York Gi
B I S 0 16, 44 ty
- Nitrophoska 15-30-15 ... .. ... ... . ..cviiinuuann.
Red H 4-8-8 . ittt iaacaiar i caas 16, 44 U i Ureay |11 16, 48
Red T 5-8-7 .o oam st e e 16, 46 rea (Floranid-Urea) ..ol 16, 20
Red H 7-6-6 . 0ouniitat e e iiaaicnssearanmnaascaaran 16, 46
Red H B 1614 oo e i, 16, 46 Tankage . .o e
Strictly Pure Fine Bone ... ..ot iiniireanrrenrnanns 16, 29, 33 analyses of ... .o e
Superphosphate 1690 ... c..vinuitrnniiieiineeeinanennaaraiaes 16, 23,25 T s
Tennessee Corp., Lockland, Ohio
T. Rynveld and Sons, 55 West 26th St, New York City Loma 5104 «ovovneeensn
Rynveld’s Bone Meal Fertiizer ...........vvreereeroanensenes 16 SOU-Prep 4-2-2 . oonvnioo Ty
Q0. M. Scott and Sons Co., Marysville, Ohio 1. P. Thomas & Son Co., Philadelphia, Pa.
Scott’s Turf Builder 10-6-4 . ... ... . oot iens 16, 46 Animal Tankage ........... 16. 29
- . . - - , High Grade Potato Manure 4-8-10 ... ...........c..0.oooon.. 16 bl
Sewerage Commission of the City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee, Wisconsin I D, Thomas 4-8-7 .. ... ... . oiiirieeerroeieeeeee e 48
Milorganite . .....cou.iorinttoannnairrrraannssesssnansnstoenns 16, 46 L P. Thomas 5-8-7 ....vooennniii "ﬂtﬁ,
Royal Guano 4-8-5 ... .ot 16, 43
Sheep Manure and other materials ............coerieniiianas 16% Superphosphate .. ......coovveiereierennseneaeeennnn. 16, 23 25
Analyses Of ... .uiiiiurvraeieeiii e i Tip Top Fertilizer 3-10-6 ... ... ... ... . ....ccciivirnennns, 16 1R
Truckers High Grade Guano 4-8-4 ... ... ... ... ...cciiiiie... 16, 48
M. L. Shoemaker & Co., Inc., Philadelphia, Pa. !
Shoemaker's “Swift Sure” Tobacco Starter 4-10-0 ............ 16, 46 Tobacco By-Products and Chemical Corp., Louisville, Kentucky
) “Black Leaf” Tobacco-Stem Meal ..........ciiiiininninn.. 16, 28
Special and home mixtures, analyses of ............... .. ol 51 s
Standard Wholesale Phosphate and Acid Works, Inc., Tf“%mp}'. Fasey and Besthoff, Inc., 22 E. 40th St., New York City
1600 Continental Bldg., Ba]timore, Md. one Meal ... o e i 16, 29, 33
Standard United States 3-8-10 ... ... iiivii il 16, U |
Standard United States 4-8=4 ... .ttt ivinnencainanrarnnns 16, rea, analyses of ...l 20
Standard United States 4-8-7 ......... ..ot L.
Standard United States 5-8-7 .. i ittt 16, 46 Virginia-Carolina Chemical Corp., Carteret, N, J.
Standard United States 5-8-10 .. ..o iiiiiiii i, 16, 46 Bloomaid {New Process) 4-10-3 . ... ... ..........ciirinnuns 17
Standard United States 5-10-5 ... ... v iiniiinnann., 16, 46 V.C Aroostook Potato Grower 5-8-7 .. ........... e 17, 48
Standard United States 7-6-0 ... .ivviiiainnerrecnneaereaa 3000 16, 46 V-C Fairway Fertilizer (New Process) 6-A-4 .................. 17
Standard United States Nitrate of S0da wv i 16 V-C Tip-Top Top Dresser 7-6-6 ...........coouuu... P00 00600000 17, 48
Standard United States Sheep Manure ......ccoioveiiiinann. 16, 53, 56 V-C XXXX Fish and Potash 4-8-5 ... ........coiiiiiiiiiinns 17, 48
Standard United States gteamed chn;g . ) 16, 29, g?; '
Standard United States Sulphate of Potash ........... .. ...00i 16, 7 _ .
Standard United States 167 Superphosphate .................. 16, 23 25 Walker-Gordon Laboratory Co., Inc., Flainsboro, N J.
BOVIIME .ttt e e 17, 53, 56
Sulfate of ammonia, analyses of ... ... oovviii i foooao 20
Thomas Wood & Sons, Inc., 12-14 Midland Ave.,, Montclair, N, J.
Summers Fertilizer Co., Inc., Baltimore, Md. Woodgro Dehydrated Cow Manure ........................
3-12-6 Fertilizer .......coiuvuns 60900000000000000000a00AA0AE0T 16
4-8-4 Fertilizer o.vvvivnnnins s . F. H. Woodruff & Sons, Milford, Conn.
4-8-7 Fertilizer .. ..ciiiiiiniancrivanas Y e ‘Woodco 10-6-4 Lawn Food ......................
5-8-7 Fertilizer ....... 00D D000000EGG6DD00AE0000000000000000000 14, 46
Lo N S 16, 46
B-8-8 Fertilizer ..\ et iciretiirnaneariniaanaraeersinoaanis 16, 46
Bone Meal ...... 000600000 00000000F060000000000DPI0C0CGD0ES 16, 29, 33
Sulphate of Ammonia .........c.000i.d Y 16
Summiers’ Genuine Venezuelan Goat Manure ................. 16, 53. 56
16% Superphosphate ............. NaBOOODNenDE0a060a0000a0300 16, 23, 25
Superphosphate (acid phosphate) .........cooiviiiiiiiiiin 23
analyses of -......iiiieeiiiiiias e hree e 24

Swift and Co. Fertilizer Works, Baltimore, Md.

Bone Meal Fertilizer .......ccovvivnn.. 560D000CC0a0000a00000 16, 29, 33
Vigoro 4-12-4 ... iietiaaiini ittt 16, 46 '



